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DISCLAIMER 

No responsibility whatsoever is implied or accepted by the Shire of Laverton 

for any act, omission or statement or intimation occurring during this meeting. 

It is strongly advised that persons do not act on what is heard at this meeting 

and should only rely on written confirmation of Council's decision, which will 

be provided within fourteen (14) days of this meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SHIRE OF LAVERTON 
NOTICE OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 

Dear Council Member, 

The next Ordinary Meeting of the Shire of Laverton Council will be held on 19 

March 2026 in the Council Chambers, 9 MacPherson Place, Laverton, 

commencing at 5:00pm. 

 
 

 

16/03/2026 

 

 
Jackie Hawkins 

Acting Chief Executive Officer 

 
Date 

 

     

Signed 
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AGENDA 

FOR THE ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL 

TO BE HELD AT 5:00PM 19 MARCH 2026 IN THE  

SHIRE OF LAVERTON COUNCIL CHAMBERS  

1. DECLARATION OF OPENING 

 

2. APOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

2.1 PRESENT 

Cr P Hill Shire President 

Cr S Weldon Deputy Shire President  

Cr R Wedge Councillor 

 Cr P Ovans Councillor  

 Cr M Pedder Councillor 

 Cr R Weldon Councillor 

 Cr B Conway-Cox Councillor 

 Mrs J Hawkins Acting Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

 Mr P Kerp Manager of Works and Services 

   

2.2 APOLOGIES 

 Nil 

2.3 LEAVE OF ABSENCE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 

 Nil 

  

2.4 APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

 

3 PRESENTATIONS AND PUBLIC FORUM (QUESTION TIME) 

INCLUDING DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS & PRESENTATIONS 

Nil  
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4 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST (IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION 6 AND SECTIONS 

5.57 TO 5.73 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995) 

COUNCILLOR/OFFICER ITEM NATURE OF INTEREST HOW MANAGED 

  o FINANCIAL 

o INDIRECT  

FINANCIAL 

o PROXIMITY 

o CLOSELY 

ASSOCIATED 

PERSONS 

o VERBAL 

DISCLOSURE 

o WRITTEN 

DISCLOSURE 

o LEFT MEETING 

    

    

5 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES (INCLUDES COMMITTEE AND ORDINARY MEETINGS) 

5.1 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES – ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL 19 

FEBRUARY 2026  

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

BUSINESS ARISING 

 

CORRECTIONS 

 

 

MOVED:  SECONDED:  

That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 19 Feburary 2026, 

be confirmed as a true and correct record of proceedings noting any changes 

and receiving the listing of Council Recommendations from previous meetings. 

 

CARRIED/LOST 
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5.2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES – SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL 5 

MARCH 2026 

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

BUSINESS ARISING 

 

CORRECTIONS 

 

 

MOVED:  SECONDED:  

That the Minutes of the Special Meeting of Council held on 5 March 2026, be 

confirmed as a true and correct record of proceedings noting any changes and 

receiving the listing of Council Recommendations from previous meetings. 

 

CARRIED/LOST 

 

 

6 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY PRESIDING MEMBER WITHOUT DISCUSSION 

6.1 PRESIDENT’S REPORT  

 

There was no item received for this section at the time of Agenda distribution 

however, the President’s report may be tabled at the meeting. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

MOVED:  SECONDED:  

That the President’s report tabled, be received. 

CARRIED/LOST  
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6.2 OTHER MEMBERS’ REPORTS 

 

There were no Elected Members Reports submitted prior to the distribution of this 

Agenda however it is possible that some may be tabled at the meeting.  

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

MOVED:  SECONDED:  

That the Elected Member’s Report from Cr(s)        be received.  

 

CARRIED/LOST  

  



Shire of Laverton Agenda 

Ordinary Meeting of Council – 19 March 2026  Page 7 
 

 
 

Shire of Laverton OMC190326 Agenda 
 

7 REPORTS TO COUNCIL 

 

7.1 MONTHLY FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 

ENDING 28 FEBRUARY 2026 

 

REPORT TO WHICH 

MEETING/COMMITTEE  

Ordinary Meeting of the Council, 19 March 

2026  

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST The author has no financial interest in the 

matter presented to the Council 

OWNER/APPLICANT  Not applicable 

AUTHOR Jackie Hawkins, Acting Chief Executive 

Officer 

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER Jackie Hawkins, Acting Chief Executive 

Officer 

PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCE IF 

APPLICABLE  

Monthly presentation of financial 

statements. 

 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COUNCIL 

To accept the monthly Financial Report for the period ending 28 February 2026. 

ATTACHMENTS 

 

OMC190326.7.1.A Monthly Financial Report for the period ending 

28 February 2026 

 

OMC190326.7.1.B  Detailed Schedules of Income & Expenditure for the 

period ending 28 February 2026 

 

BACKGROUND 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 6.4 of the Local Government Act 

1995 and Regulation 34(1) of the Local Government (Financial Management) 

Regulations 1996, rea local government is to prepare each month a  Statement 

of Financial Activity reporting on the revenue and expenditure as set out in the 

Annual Budget each month.  

 

Under the regulations the report must include the following items, 

 

• Annual Budget estimates 

• Budget estimates to the end of the month to which the statement 

relates, 

• Actual amounts of expenditure and revenue. 
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• Material Variances between budget and actual. 

• Net current assets. 

• The report is to be accompanied by documents containing an 

explanation of the net current assets, material variances and other 

relevant supporting documentation. 

 

Variances between budgeted and actual expenditure, including the required 

Material Variances of plus or minus 10% and $10,000 (which is the limit set as per 

Council Resolution – OMC210825), should be reported on.  

 

STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

Local Government Act 1995 

 

1.3. Content and intent  

 (2) This Act is intended to result in —  

 (a) better decision-making by local governments; and 

 (b) greater community participation in the decisions and affairs of 

local governments; and 

 (c) greater accountability of local governments to their communities; 

and 

 (d) more efficient and effective local government. 

 (3) In carrying out its functions a local government is to use its best 

endeavours to meet the needs of current and future generations 

through an integration of environmental protection, social 

advancement, and economic prosperity. 

2.7. Role of council  

 (1) The council —  

 (a) governs the local government’s affairs; and 

 (b) is responsible for the performance of the local government’s 

functions. 

 (2) Without limiting subsection (1), the council is to —  

 (a) oversee the allocation of the local government’s finances and 

resources; and 

 (b) determine the local government’s policies. 
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3.1. General function 

 (1) The general function of a local government is to provide for the good 

government of persons in its district. 

 (2) The scope of the general function of a local government is to be 

construed in the context of its other functions under this Act or any other 

written law and any constraints imposed by this Act or any other written 

law on the performance of its functions. 

 (3) A liberal approach is to be taken to the construction of the scope of the 

general function of a local government. 

 

6.8.   Expenditure from municipal fund not included in annual budget  

  (1)  A local government is not to incur expenditure from its municipal fund 

for an additional purpose except where the expenditure —  

  (a) is incurred in a financial year before the adoption of the annual 

budget by the local government; or  

   (b) is authorised in advance by resolution*; or  

   (c)  is authorised in advance by the mayor or president in an 

emergency. * Absolute majority required. (1a) In subsection (1) — 

additional purpose means a purpose for which no expenditure 

estimate is included in the local government’s annual budget.  

(2)  Where expenditure has been incurred by a local government —  

(a)  pursuant to subsection (1)(a), it is to be included in the annual 

budget for that financial year; and  

(b)  pursuant to subsection (1)(c), it is to be reported to the next 

ordinary meeting of the council. [Section 6.8 amended: No. 1 of 

1998 s. 19. 

 

Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996  

 “34. Financial activity statement required each month (Act s. 6.4) 

 (1A) In this regulation — 

 committed assets means revenue unspent but set aside under the 

annual budget for a specific purpose. 

 (1) A local government is to prepare each month a statement of financial 

activity reporting on the revenue and expenditure, as set out in the 

annual budget under regulation 22(1)(d), for that month .. 
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 (4) A statement of financial activity, and the accompanying documents 

referred to in subregulation (2), are to be — 

 (a) presented at an ordinary meeting of the council within 2 months 

after the end of the month to which the statement relates; and 

 (b) recorded in the minutes of the meeting at which it is presented. 

 

(5) Each financial year, a local government is to adopt a percentage or 

value,calculated in accordance with the AAS, to be used in 

statements of financial activity for reporting material 

variances” 

6.19. Local government to give notice of fees and charges. 

  If a local government wishes to impose any fees or charges under this 

Subdivision after the annual budget has been adopted it must, before 

introducing the fees or charges, give local public notice of —  

 (a) its intention to do so; and 

 (b) the date from which it is proposed the fees or charges will be 

imposed. 

 

a. 3.57. Tenders for providing goods or 

services. 

 (1) A local government is required to invite tenders before it enters into a 

contract of a prescribed kind under which another person is to supply 

goods or services. 

 (2) Regulations may make provision about tenders. 

 

b. 3.58. Disposing of property 

 (1) In this section —  

 dispose includes to sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of, whether 

absolutely or not; 

 property includes the whole or any part of the interest of a local 

government in property but does not include money. 

 (2) Except as stated in this section, a local government can only dispose of 

property to —  

 (a) the highest bidder at public auction; or 

 (b) the person who at public tender called by the local government 

makes what is, in the opinion of the local government, the most 

acceptable tender, whether or not it is the highest tender. 



Shire of Laverton Agenda 

Ordinary Meeting of Council – 19 March 2026  Page 11 
 

 
 

Shire of Laverton OMC190326 Agenda 
 

 (3) A local government can dispose of property other than under 

subsection (2) if, before agreeing to dispose of the property —  

 (a) it gives local public notice of the proposed disposition —  

 (i) describing the property concerned; and 

 (ii) giving details of the proposed disposition; and 

 (iii) inviting submissions to be made to the local government 

before a date to be specified in the notice, being a date 

not less than 2 weeks after the notice is first given; 

  and 

 (b) it considers any submissions made to it before the date specified 

in the notice and, if its decision is made by the council or a 

committee, the decision and the reasons for it are recorded in 

the minutes of the meeting at which the decision was made. 

 (4) The details of a proposed disposition that are required by 

subsection (3)(a)(ii) include —  

 (a) the names of all other parties concerned; and 

 (b) the consideration to be received by the local government for 

the disposition; and 

 (c) the market value of the disposition —  

 (i) as ascertained by a valuation carried out not more than 

6 months before the proposed disposition; or 

 (ii) as declared by a resolution of the local government on 

the basis of a valuation carried out more than 6 months 

before the proposed disposition that the local government 

believes to be a true indication of the value at the time of 

the proposed disposition. 

 (5) This section does not apply to —  

 (a) a disposition of an interest in land under the Land Administration 

Act 1997 section 189 or 190; or 

 (b) a disposition of property in the course of carrying on a trading 

undertaking as defined in section 3.59; or 

 (c) anything that the local government provides to a particular 

person, for a fee or otherwise, in the performance of a function 

that it has under any written law; or 

 (d) any other disposition that is excluded by regulations from the 

application of this section. 
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STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

Leadership Objective – Responsible financial management and governance, 

leading an empowered community. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no policy implications to this report. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The December Budget Review was adopted on 19 February 2026 with all noted 

changes made. In this section of the report any changes will be noted with 

reference back to either the statutory or schedules of the reporting 

attachments. There are currently no changes to report. 

CONSULTATION 

Nil for this report 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT  

As the Council is meeting its reporting requirements, the risk is considered Low. 

 
 

COMMENT 

The Financial Statements are as of 28 February 2026 and are reflective of the 

works undertaken to date.  

 

It is noted that on Note 2 – Explanation of Material Variances that variances are 

caused by the budget figures not being aligned with what actually happens. 

The process of ensuring minimum timing differences is time consuming but  

improvements to the process will start with the 2026-27 Annual Budget. 
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The financial statements are currently showing that Council has collected 93% 

of outstanding rates which is a great position to be in. 

 

VOTING REQUIREMENTS 

Simple majority decision of Council required. 

 

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

MOVED:  SECONDED:  

 

 

That Council: 

 

Receive the Monthly Financial Management Report including the Statement 

of Financial Activity for the period ending 28 February 2026 as shown in 

attachments OMC190326.7.1.A and OMC190326.7.1.B 

 

 
CARRIED/LOST 
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KEY TERMS AND DESCRIPTIONS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 NATURE DESCRIPTIONS

REVENUE EXPENSES

RATES EMPLOYEE COSTS

All rates levied under the Local Government Act 1995.  Includes All costs associated with the employment of person such as

general, differential, specified area rates, minimum rates, salaries, wages, allowances, benefits such as vehicle and housing, 

interim rates, back rates, ex-gratia rates, less discounts and superannuation, employment expenses, removal expenses, 

concessions offered. Excludes administration fees, interest on relocation expenses, worker's compensation insurance, training 

instalments, interest on arrears, service charges and costs, conferences, safety expenses, medical examinations, 

sewerage rates. fringe benefit tax, etc.

OPERATING GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS MATERIALS AND CONTRACTS

Refers to all amounts received as grants, subsidies and All expenditures on materials, supplies and contracts not 

contributions that are not non-operating grants. classified under other headings. These include supply of goods 

and materials, legal expenses, maintenance agreements,

NON-OPERATING GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS communication expenses, advertising expenses, membership,

Amounts received specifically for the acquisition, construction periodicals, publications, hire expenses, rental, postage and

of new or the upgrading of identifiable non financial assets paid freight etc. Local governments may wish to disclose more

to a local government, irrespective of whether these amounts detail such as contract services, consultancy, information

are received as capital grants, subsidies, contributions or technology, rental or lease expenditures.

donations.

UTILITIES (GAS, ELECTRICITY, WATER)

REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS Expenditures made to the respective agencies for the provision 

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when the of power, gas or water. Exclude expenditures incurred for the 

local government satisfies its performance obligations under the reinstatement of roadwork on behalf of these agencies.

contract. 

INSURANCE

FEES AND CHARGES All insurance other than worker's compensation and health 

Revenues (other than service charges) from the use of facilities benefit insurance included as a cost of employment.

and charges made for local government services, sewerage 

rates, rentals, hire charges, fee for service, photocopying LOSS ON ASSET DISPOSAL

charges, licences, sale of goods or information, fines, penalties Shortfall between the value of assets received over the net

and administration fees. Local governments may wish to disclose book value for assets on their disposal.

more detail such as rubbish collection fees, rental of property, 

fines and penalties, and other fees and charges. DEPRECIATION ON NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Depreciation expense raised on all classes of assets.

SERVICE CHARGES Excluding Land.

Service charges imposed under Division 6 of Part 6 of the Local 

Government Act 1995. Regulation 54 of the Local Government INTEREST EXPENSES

(Financial Management) Regulations 1996  identifies these as Interest and other costs of finance paid, including costs of 

television and radio broadcasting, underground electricity and finance for loan debentures, overdraft accommodation and 

neighbourhood surveillance services. Exclude rubbish removal refinancing expenses.

charges.

OTHER EXPENDITURE

INTEREST EARNINGS Statutory fees, taxes, allowance for impairment of assets,

Interest and other items of a similar nature received from bank member's fees or State taxes. Donations and subsidies made to

and investment accounts, interest on rate instalments, interest community groups.

on rate arrears and interest on debtors.

OTHER REVENUE / INCOME

Other revenue, which can not be classified under the above 

headings, includes dividends, discounts, rebates,

reimbursements etc.

PROFIT ON ASSET DISPOSAL

Excess of assets received over the net book value for assets on

their disposal.
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 BY NATURE

Ref

Amended 

Budget

Ytd

Budget

YTD 

Actual

Forecast 

30 June 2026 

Closing

Variance

$

Variance

% Var.

Note (a) (b) (c) (a)-(b)+(c) (c) - (b) ((c) - (b))/(b)

$ $ $ $ $ %

Opening funding surplus / (deficit) 1(c) 5,295,245 5,295,245 5,295,245 5,295,245 0 0.00%

Revenue from operating activities

Rates 8,189,925 8,189,925 8,133,781 8,133,781 (56,144) (0.69%)

Rates (excluding general rate) 113,006 113,006 113,006 113,006 0 0.00%

Grants and contributions 12 5,767,980 3,854,339 2,772,395 4,686,036 (1,081,944) (28.07%) q

Fees and charges 1,792,998 1,196,756 1,238,780 1,835,022 42,024 3.51%

Interest earnings 794,426 532,936 108,107 369,597 (424,829) (79.71%) q

Other revenue 3,307,530 2,204,984 1,996,797 3,099,343 (208,187) (9.44%)

Profit on disposal of assets 6 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

19,965,865 16,091,946 14,362,866 18,236,785 (1,729,080) (10.75%)

Expenditure from operating activities

Employee costs (5,609,123) (3,684,845) (2,389,050) (4,313,328) 1,295,795 35.17% p

Materials and contracts (5,867,401) (4,429,584) (2,404,239) (3,842,056) 2,025,345 45.72% p

Utility charges (514,173) (342,472) (227,749) (399,450) 114,723 33.50% p

Depreciation on non-current assets (2,583,205) (1,721,936) (1,612,463) (2,473,732) 109,473 6.36%

Finance expenses (25,224) (16,808) (6,011) (14,427) 10,797 64.24% p

Insurance expenses (218,644) (191,041) (216,001) (243,604) (24,960) (13.07%) q

Other expenditure (779,749) 0 (371,047) (1,150,796) (371,047) 0.00% q

Loss on disposal of assets 6 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

(15,597,519) (10,386,686) (7,226,560) (12,437,393) 3,160,126 (30.42%)

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities 1(a) 2,583,205 1,721,936 1,612,463 2,473,732 (109,473) (6.36%)

Amount attributable to operating activities 6,951,551 7,427,196 8,748,769 8,273,124 1,321,573 17.79%

Investing activities

Proceeds from Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 13 7,354,006 4,902,664 2,939,436 5,390,778 (1,963,228) (40.04%) q

Proceeds from disposal of assets 6 635,000 635,000 0 0 (635,000) (100.00%) q

Payments for property, plant and equipment and infrastructure 5 (19,856,682) (13,321,101) (4,517,762) (11,053,343) 8,803,339 66.09% p

(11,867,676) (7,783,437) (1,578,326) (5,662,565) 6,205,111 (79.72%)

Financing Activities

Transfer from reserves  4 358,897 59,816 0 299,081 (59,816) (100.00%) q

Repayment of borrowings 10 (214,591) (35,765) (106,795) (285,621) (71,030) (198.60%) q

Transfer to reserves  4 (523,426) (87,238) 0 (436,188) 87,238 100.00% p

Amount attributable to financing activities (379,120) (63,187) (106,795) (422,728) (43,608) 69.02%

Closing funding surplus / (deficit) 1(c) (0) 4,875,817 12,358,893 7,483,076 7,483,076 (153.47%) p

KEY INFORMATION

pq Indicates a variance between Year to Date (YTD) Budget and YTD Actual data as per the adopted materiality threshold.

Refer to Note  2 for an explanation of the reasons for the variance.

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and Notes.
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

Supplementary

Information 30 June 2025 28 February 2026

$ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3 6,974,762 12,977,852

Trade and other receivables 7 500,049 1,043,398

Other financial assets 3 10,927,976 10,927,976

Inventories 8 127,124 127,124

Other assets 0 0

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 18,529,911 25,076,350

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 7 5,888 5,888

Other financial assets 3 79,620 79,621

Property, plant and equipment 20,592,040 20,809,591

Infrastructure 173,335,288 176,023,039

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 194,012,836 196,918,139

TOTAL ASSETS 212,542,747 221,994,489

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 9 617,453 100,244

Other liabilities 11 1,500,000 1,500,000

Borrowings 10 214,591 107,796

Employee related provisions 11 464,930 464,930

Other provisions 11 205,036 205,036

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,002,010 2,378,006

Borrowings 10 826,149 826,148

Employee related provisions 45,102 45,102

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 871,251 871,250

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,873,261 3,249,256

NET ASSETS 208,669,486 218,745,233

EQUITY

Retained surplus 95,689,036 105,764,784

Reserve accounts 4 10,927,976 10,927,976

Revaluation surplus 102,052,474 102,052,473

TOTAL EQUITY 208,669,486 218,745,233

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 BASIS OF PREPARATION

BASIS OF PREPARATION SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES

The financial report has been prepared in accordance with Australian CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

Accounting Standards (as they apply to local governments and not- The preparation of a financial report in conformity with Australian 

for-profit entities) and interpretations of the Australian Accounting Accounting Standards requires management to make judgements, 

Standards Board, and the Local Government Act 1995  and estimates and assumptions that effect the application of policies 

accompanying Regulations. and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. 

The Local Government Act 1995  and accompanying Regulations take The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical 

precedence over Australian Accounting Standards where they are experience and various other factors believed to be reasonable

inconsistent. under the circumstances; the results of which form the basis of

making the judgements about carrying values of assets and 

The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 liabilities not readily apparent from other sources. 

specify that vested land is a right-of-use asset to be measured at cost, Actual results may differ from these estimates.

and is considered a zero cost concessionary lease. All right-of-use

assets under zero cost concessionary leases are measured at zero The balances, transactions and disclosures impacted by accounting

cost rather than at fair value, except for vested improvements on estimates are as follows:

concessionary land leases such as roads, buildings or other - estimation of fair values of certain financial assets

infrastructure which continue to be reported at fair value, as opposed - estimation of fair values of fixed assets shown at fair value

to the vested land which is measured at zero cost. The measurement - impairment of financial assets

of vested improvements at fair value is a departure from AASB 16 

which would have required the Shire to measure any vested GOODS AND SERVICES TAX

improvements at zero cost. Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount 

of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable 

Accounting policies which have been adopted in the preparation of from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO). Receivables and payables 

this financial report have been consistently applied unless stated are stated inclusive of GST receivable or payable. The net amount 

otherwise.  Except for cash flow and rate setting information, the of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included with 

financial report has been prepared on the accrual basis and is based receivables or payables in the statement of financial position. 

on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of 

at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which 

liabilities. are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are presented 

as operating cash flows. 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPORTING ENTITY

All funds through which the Shire controls resources to carry on its ROUNDING OFF FIGURES

functions have been included in the financial statements forming part All figures shown in this statement are rounded to the nearest dollar.

of this financial report.

PREPARATION TIMING AND REVIEW
All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the financial Date prepared: All known transactions up to 10 March 2026

statements. A separate statement of those monies appears at 

Note 15 to these financial statements.
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 NOTE 1

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY INFORMATION

(a) Non-cash items excluded from operating activities

The following non-cash revenue and expenditure has been excluded from operating activities

within the Statement of Financial Activity in accordance with Financial Management Regulation 32 .

Notes Amended Budget

YTD 

Budget

(a)

YTD 

Actual 

(b)

Forecast 

30 June 2026 

Closing

Non-cash items excluded from operating activities

$ $ $

Adjustments to operating activities

Add: Depreciation on assets 2,583,205 1,721,936 1,612,463 2,473,732

Total non-cash items excluded from operating activities 2,583,205 1,721,936 1,612,463 2,473,732

(b) Adjustments to net current assets in the Statement of Financial Activity

The following current assets and liabilities have been excluded Last Year

from the net current assets used in the Statement of Financial Amended Budget Year to

Activity in accordance with Financial Management Regulation Opening Closing Date
32  to agree to the surplus/(deficit) after imposition of general rates. 30 June 2025 30 June 2025 28 February 2026

Adjustments to net current assets

Less: Reserves - restricted cash  4 (7,089,629) (10,927,976) (10,927,976)

Add: Borrowings 10 210,633 214,591 107,796

Add: Provisions employee related provisions 11 420,000 480,729 480,729

Total adjustments to net current assets (6,458,996) (10,232,656) (10,339,451)

(c) Net current assets used in the Statement of Financial Activity

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  3 17,934,368 17,902,738 23,905,828

Rates receivables  7 306,108 315,650 351,894

Receivables  7 1,826,085 184,399 691,504

Other current assets  8 110,000 127,124 127,124

Less: Current liabilities

Payables  9 (88,000) (617,453) (100,244)

Borrowings 10 (210,633) (214,591) (107,796)

Contract liabilities 11 (2,296,806) (1,500,000) (1,500,000)

Employee provisions 9 (336,000) (464,930) (464,930)

Provisions 11 (84,000) (205,036) (205,036)

Less: Total adjustments to net current assets  1(b) (6,458,996) (10,232,656) (10,339,451)

Closing funding surplus / (deficit) 10,702,126 5,295,245 12,358,893

CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT CLASSIFICATION

In the determination of whether an asset or liability is current or non-current, consideration is given to the time when each 

asset or liability is expected to be settled.  Unless otherwise stated assets or liabilities are classified as current if expected 

to be settled within the next 12 months, being the Council's operational cycle.  
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY NOTE 2
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 EXPLANATION OF MATERIAL VARIANCES

The material variance thresholds are adopted annually by Council as an indicator of whether the actual expenditure or 

The material variance adopted by Council for the 2025-26 year is $10,000 or 10.00% whichever is the greater.

Nature or type Var. $ Var. % Timing Permanent Timing Permanent

$ %

Revenue from operating activities

Grants and contributions (1,081,944) (28.07%) q

Contract grant revenue 

recognition is dependent on 

timing of expenditure

Interest earnings (424,829) (79.71%) q
Interest on investments is not 

accrued monthly

Expenditure from operating activities

Employee costs 1,295,795 35.17% p
YTD budget is not aligned to 

actual

Utility charges 114,723 33.50% p
Utility charges are more than 

anticipated

Investing activities

Payments for property, plant and equipment and infrastructure8,803,339 66.09% p
YTD budget is not aligned to 

actual. 

revenue varies from the year to date Actual materially.

Explanation of positive variances Explanation of negative variances
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MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

KEY INFORMATION

 Funding surplus / (deficit) Components

Amended 

Budget

YTD 

Budget

(a)

YTD 

Actual 

(b)

Var. $

(b)-(a)

Opening $5.30 M $5.30 M $5.30 M $0.00 M

Closing ($0.00 M) $4.88 M $12.36 M $7.48 M
Refer to Statement of Financial Activity

Payables Receivables
$23.91 M % of total $0.10 M % Outstanding $0.69 M % Collected

Unrestricted Cash $12.98 M 54.3% Trade Payables $0.00 M Rates Receivable $0.35 M 93%

Restricted Cash $10.93 M 45.7% 0 to 30 Days 0.0% Trade Receivable $0.69 M % Outstanding

Over 30 Days 0.0% Over 30 Days 95.6%

Over 90 Days 0% Over 90 Days 0.1%

Refer to Note 3 - Cash and Financial Assets Refer to Note 9 - Payables Refer to Note 7 - Receivables

Key Operating Activities

Amended Budget

YTD 

Budget

(a)

YTD 

Actual 

(b)

Var. $

(b)-(a)

$6.95 M $7.43 M $8.75 M $1.32 M
Refer to Statement of Financial Activity

Rates Revenue Operating Grants and Contributions Fees and Charges
YTD Actual $8.25 M % Variance YTD Actual $2.77 M % Variance YTD Actual $1.24 M % Variance

YTD Budget $8.30 M (0.7%) YTD Budget $2.84 M (2.3%) YTD Budget $1.20 M 3.5%

Refer to Statement of Financial Activity Refer to Note 12 - Operating Grants and Contributions Refer to Statement of Financial Activity

Key Investing Activities

Amended Budget

YTD 

Budget

(a)

YTD 

Actual 

(b)

Var. $

(b)-(a)

($11.87 M) ($7.78 M) ($1.58 M) $6.21 M
Refer to Statement of Financial Activity

Proceeds on sale Asset Acquisition Capital Grants
YTD Actual $0.00 M % YTD Actual $4.52 M % Spent YTD Actual $2.94 M % Received

Amended Budget $0.64 M (100.0%) Amended Budget $19.86 M (77.2%) Amended Budget $7.35 M (60.0%)

Refer to Note 6 - Disposal of Assets Refer to Note 5 - Capital Acquisitions Refer to Note 5 - Capital Acquisitions

Key Financing Activities

Amended Budget

YTD 

Budget

(a)

YTD 

Actual 

(b)

Var. $

(b)-(a)

($0.38 M) ($0.06 M) ($0.11 M) ($0.04 M)
Refer to Statement of Financial Activity

Borrowings Reserves
Principal 

repayments
$0.11 M Reserves balance $10.93 M

Interest expense $0.01 M  Interest earned $0.00 M

Principal due $0.93 M

Refer to Note 10 - Borrowings Refer to Note 4 - Cash Reserves

This information is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and notes.

Amount attributable to investing activities

Amount attributable to financing activities

Amount attributable to operating activities

 Funding surplus / (deficit)

Cash and cash equivalents
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MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

 SUMMARY INFORMATION - GRAPHS

OPERATING REVENUE OPERATING EXPENSES

CAPITAL REVENUE CAPITAL EXPENSES

BORROWINGS RESERVES

This information is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and Notes.

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Closing funding surplus / (deficit)
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 NOTE 3

CASH AND FINANCIAL ASSETS

Total Interest Maturity

Description Classification Unrestricted Restricted Cash Trust Institution Rate Date

$ $ $ $

Cash on hand

Petty Cash & Floats Cash and cash equivalents 800 800 Cash on hand Nil N/A

Cash at bank - Municipal Cash and cash equivalents 2,477,052 2,477,052 NAB Variable N/A

Cash at investment Municipal Cash and cash equivalents 10,500,000 10,500,000 NAB Variable N/A

Cash at investment Reserve Cash and cash equivalents 0 10,927,976 10,927,976 NAB Variable N/A

Trust bank account Cash and cash equivalents 0 0 NAB Nil N/A

Total 12,977,852 10,927,976 23,905,828 0

Comprising 

Cash and cash equivalents 12,977,852 10,927,976 23,905,828 0

12,977,852 10,927,976 23,905,828 0

KEY INFORMATION 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash at bank, deposits available on demand with banks and other short term highly liquid investments 

with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Bank overdrafts are reported as short term borrowings in current liabilities in the statement of net current assets. 

The local government classifies financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following criteria are met:

-  the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cashflows, and

-  the contractual terms give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

Financial assets at amortised cost held with registered financial institutions are listed in this note other financial assets at amortised cost are provided in Note 4 - Other assets.

Unrestricted  
$12,977,852

Restricted 
$10,927,976

Trust $
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 NOTE 4

RESERVE ACCOUNTS

Reserve accounts

Reserve name

Opening  

Balance 

Budget 

Interest 

Earned

Actual 

Interest 

Earned

Budget 

Transfers In 

(+)

Actual 

Transfers In 

(+)

Budget 

Transfers 

Out (-)

Actual 

Transfers Out 

(-)

Budget 

Closing 

Balance

Actual YTD 

Closing 

Balance

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Restricted by Council

Employee entitlement reserve 544,165 26,065 570,230 544,165

Laverton airport reserve 632,561 30,298 662,859 632,561

Plant replacement reserve 1,108,343 53,087 (358,897) 802,533 1,108,343

Road reserve 2,128,205 101,936 2,230,141 2,128,205

Asset development reserve 4,962,976 237,716 5,200,692 4,962,976

Community projects reserve 1,551,726 74,324 1,626,050 1,551,726

10,927,976 523,426 0 0 0 (358,897) 0 11,092,505 10,927,976
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY INVESTING ACTIVITIES
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 NOTE 5

CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS

Capital acquisitions
Budget YTD Budget YTD Actual Forecast 30 June 

Closing

YTD Actual 

Variance

$ $ $ $

Buildings 6,326,520 4,217,688 201,573 2,310,405 (4,016,115)

Furniture and Fittings 180,000 119,992 0 60,008 (119,992)

Plant and equipment 1,017,000 761,333 51,670 (250,000) (709,663)

Infrastructure - roads 10,471,264 6,980,832 3,463,892 6,954,324 (3,516,940)

Infrastructure - other 1,165,000 776,656 239,702 628,046 (536,954)

Infrastructure - airport 696,898 464,600 560,925 793,223 96,325

Payments for Capital  Acquisitions 19,856,682 13,321,101 4,517,762 10,496,006 (8,803,339)

Capital Acquisitions Funded By:

$ $ $ $

Capital grants and contributions 7,354,006 4,902,664 2,939,436 5,390,778 (1,963,228)

Contribution - operations 12,226,573 7,783,437 1,578,326 5,464,125 (6,205,111)

Capital funding total 19,856,682 13,321,101 4,517,762 10,496,006 (8,803,339)

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Each class of fixed assets within either plant and equipment or 

infrastructure, is carried at cost or fair value as indicated less, 

where applicable, any accumulated depreciation and impairment 

losses.

Assets for which the fair value as at the date of acquisition is under

$5,000 are not recognised as an asset in accordance with 

Financial Management Regulation 17A (5) . These assets are 

expensed immediately.

Where multiple individual low value assets are purchased together 

as part of a larger asset or collectively forming a larger asset 

exceeding the threshold, the individual assets are recognised as 

one asset and capitalised.

Initial recognition and measurement for assets held at cost

Plant and equipment including furniture and equipment is

recognised at cost on acquisition in accordance with Financial

Management Regulation 17A.  Where acquired at no cost the asset

is initially recognise at fair value. Assets held at cost are 

depreciated and assessed for impairment annually.

Initial recognition and measurement between 

mandatory revaluation dates for assets held at fair value

In relation to this initial measurement, cost is determined as the fair 

value of the assets given as consideration plus costs incidental to 

the acquisition. For assets acquired at zero cost or otherwise 

significantly less than fair value, cost is determined as fair value at 

the date of acquisition. The cost of non-current assets constructed 

by the Shire includes the cost of all materials used in construction, 

direct labour on the project and an appropriate proportion of variable 

and fixed overheads.

Amended

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000
Th

o
u

sa
n

d
s

Payments for Capital Acquisitions

YTD Budget

YTD Actual

SHIRE OF LAVERTON | 13

ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.1.A
Page 13 of 28 



NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY INVESTING ACTIVITIES
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 NOTE 5

CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS (CONTINUED)

Capital expenditure total

Level of completion indicators

0%

20%

40% Percentage Year to Date Actual to Annual Budget expenditure where the 

60% expenditure over budget highlighted in red.

80%

100%

Over 100%

Level of completion indicator, please see table at the end of this note for further detail.

Job Job Description Budget YTD Budget YTD Actual
Variance 

(Under)/Over 

$ $ $ $

Buildings

BC232400 Staff housing 4,000,000 2,666,664 4,552 (2,662,112)

BC334 Purchase properties 228,550 152,368 0 (152,368)

4080140 Youth building no job number 32,000 21,336 0 (21,336)

BC001 Admin Office Building Improvements 20,000 13,336 0 (13,336)

BC002 Town Hall renewal 100,000 66,664 0 (66,664)

BC003 Community Resource Centre - Renewal 65,000 43,336 0 (43,336)

BC006 Great Beyond Visitor Centre 54,520 36,344 37,402 1,058

BC044 Old Police Station 70,000 46,664 0 (46,664)

BC051 Training centre 0 0 5,800 5,800

BC054 Unit 1, 5 Burt Street - Building Renewal 7,150 4,768 7,150 2,382

BC058 Unit 5, 5 Burt Street Building Renewal 7,150 4,768 7,150 2,382

BC060 Unit 7, 5 Burt Street Building Renewal 7,150 4,768 7,150 2,382

BC301 Building - NIAA Funded 1,500,000 1,000,000 0 (1,000,000)

BC211 Works Depot - Building upgrade and new shed for vehicles pick up 135,000 90,000 125,763 35,763

BC111 Centrelink Building - Interior renewal 50,000 33,336 2,122 (31,214)

BC24001 Police Complex Restoration 0 0 4,483 4,483

BC110 Centrelink Building - Roof Replacement 50,000 33,336 0 (33,336)

Furniture & Fittings

FF052 Furniture & Fittings; Council Chambers 40,000 26,664 0 (26,664)

FF24002 New Tv For Museum 40,000 26,664 0 (26,664)

FF24004 Historical Plaques 100,000 66,664 0 (66,664)

Plant & Equipment

PE715 New Rubbish Collector 250,000 250,000 0 (250,000)

Other Plant purchases without jobs 767,000 511,333 0 (511,333)

PE716 Electronic Traffic Signs Led Displays For Traffic Management 0 0 51,670 51,670

Roads

RAR070A Old Laverton Road (RAAR) - Gravel resheeting 705,533 470,352 410,204 (60,148)

RTR070 Old Laverton Road - Resheet / Seal 3,705,533 2,470,352 872,947 (1,597,405)

RC006 Mt Weld Road - Widen To 8M 1,965,132 1,310,088 1,313,117 3,029

RC069 Windarra Mine Road - Seal 374,200 249,464 0 (249,464)

RRG003 Laverton Mount Margaret Road - Slk 4.2 To 9.6 - Pn21114808 0 0 513,242 513,242

RRG114 Old Laverton Road - Resheet / Seal 1,200,000 800,000 0 (800,000)

RRG2001 Bandya Rd Gravel resheeting - flood advisory signs 2,520,866 1,680,576 354,382 (1,326,194)

Airport

IO923 Airport Taxiway & Parking reseal 696,898 464,600 560,925 96,325

Other infrastructure

IO314 Cemetery improvement 60,000 40,000 0 (40,000)

IO401 CCTV Infrastructure 100,000 66,664 0 (66,664)

IO402 Solar Lighting - Council Entrance 130,000 86,664 0 (86,664)

IO501 Laverton Townsite Reticulation & Beautification 600,000 400,000 234,766 (165,234)

IO503 Water Tower - lighting 100,000 66,664 0 (66,664)

IO900 Infrastructure Other; Sturt Pea Bore 150,000 100,000 0 (100,000)

IO902 Infrastructure Other; Race Course Bore 25,000 16,664 4,936 (11,728)

19,856,682 13,321,101 4,517,762 (8,803,339)

Amended
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 NOTE 6

DISPOSAL OF ASSETS

Asset Ref. Asset description

Net Book 

Value Proceeds Profit (Loss)

Net Book 

Value Proceeds Profit (Loss)

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Plant and equipment 635,000 635,000 0

635,000 635,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Budget YTD Actual

0
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 NOTE 7

RECEIVABLES

Rates receivable 30 June 2025 28 Feb 2026

$ $

Opening arrears previous years 70,351 315,650

Levied this year 6,610,316 8,246,787

Less - collections to date (6,365,017) (7,965,244)

Gross rates collectable 315,650 597,193
Allowance for impairment of rates 

receivable (245,299) (245,299)

Net rates collectable 70,351 351,894

% Collected 95.3% 93%

Receivables - general Credit Current 30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Receivables - general (115) 28,232 613,156 0 866 642,139

Percentage 0.0% 4.4% 95.5% 0% 0.1%

Balance per trial balance

Sundry receivable 642,139

GST receivable 47,931

Total receivables general outstanding 691,504

Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

KEY INFORMATION
Trade and other receivables include amounts due from ratepayers for unpaid rates and service charges and other amounts due from third parties for goods sold

and services performed in the ordinary course of business.

Trade receivables are recognised at original invoice amount less any allowances for uncollectable amounts (i.e. impairment). The carrying amount of net trade

receivables is equivalent to fair value as it is due for settlement within 30 days.

Classification and subsequent measurement 

Receivables which are generally due for settlement within 30 days except rates receivables which are expected to be collected within 12 months are classified

as current assets. All other receivables such as, deferred pensioner rates receivable after the end of the reporting period are classified as non-current assets.

Trade and other receivables are held with the objective to collect the contractual cashflows and therefore the Shire measures them subsequently at

amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 NOTE 8

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Opening Asset Asset Closing

Balance Increase Reduction Balance

Other current assets 1 July 2025 28 February 2026

$ $ $ $

Inventory

Fuel 127,124 127,124

Total other current assets 127,124 0 0 127,124

Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

Inventory

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of 

completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

KEY INFORMATION
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 NOTE 9

PAYABLES

Payables - general Credit Current 30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Payables - general 0 0 0 0 0 0

Percentage 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Balance per trial balance

Sundry creditors 0

ATO liabilities 15,207

PAYG payables 45,091

Other payables 985

Accrued expenses 34,967

FBT liabilities 2,560

Trust liability 1,434

Total payables general outstanding 100,244

Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Shire prior to the end of the period that are 

unpaid and arise when the Shire becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services.  

The amounts are unsecured, are recognised as a current liability and are normally paid within 30 days of recognition.

The carrying amounts of trade and other payables are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to 

their short-term nature.

KEY INFORMATION
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY FINANCING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 NOTE 10

BORROWINGS

Repayments - borrowings

Interest

Information on borrowings Repayments

Particulars Loan No. 1 July 2025 Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Housing

DCEO House 82 96,194 (13,128) (26,456) 83,066 69,738 (1,462) (3,595)

Recreation and culture

Community Hub 83 211,628 (28,882) (58,202) 182,746 153,426 (3,217) (7,624)

Economic services

BGB Visitor Centre expansion 84 732,917 (64,785) (129,933) 668,132 602,984 (4,101) (14,005)

1,040,739 0 0 (106,795) (214,591) 933,944 826,148 (8,780) (25,224)

Total 1,040,739 0 0 (106,795) (214,591) 933,944 826,148 (8,780) (25,224)

Current borrowings 214,591 107,796

Non-current borrowings 826,148 826,148

1,040,739 933,944

All debenture repayments were financed by general purpose revenue.

KEY INFORMATION

Borrowing costs are recognised as an expense when incurred except where they are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or 

production of a qualifying asset. Where this is the case, they are capitalised as part of the cost of the particular asset until such time 

as the asset is substantially ready for its intended use or sale.

Fair values of borrowings are not materiallly different to their carrying amounts, since the interest payable on those borrowings is either close to 

current market rates or the borrowings are of a short term nature. Non-current borrowings fair values are based on discounted cash flows

using a current borrowing rate.

Principal Principal

New Loans Repayments Outstanding
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 NOTE 11

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Opening 

Balance

Liability 

transferred 

from/(to) non 

current

Liability 

Increase

Liability

Reduction

Closing 

Balance

Other current liabilities Note 1 July 2025 28 February 2026

$ $ $ $

Other liabilities

- Contract liabilities 1,500,000 0 0 0 1,500,000

Total other liabilities 1,500,000 0 0 0 1,500,000

Employee Related Provisions

Annual leave 241,432 0 0 0 241,432

Long service leave 223,498 0 0 0 223,498

Total Employee Related Provisions 464,930 0 0 0 464,930

Other Provisions

Remediation costs 205,036 0 0 0 205,036

Total Other Provisions 205,036 0 0 0 205,036

Total other current assets 2,169,966 0 0 0 2,169,966

Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

A breakdown of contract liabilities and associated movements is provided on the following pages at Note 12

KEY INFORMATION

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Shire has a present legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, for which it is 

probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result and that outflow can be reliably measured.

Provisions are measured using the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period.

Employee Related Provisions

Short-term employee benefits 

Provision is made for the Shire’s obligations for short-term employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits are benefits (other than 

termination benefits) that are expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which 

the employees render the related service, including wages, salaries and sick leave. Short-term employee benefits are measured at the 

(undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid when the obligation is settled.

The Shire’s obligations for short-term employee benefits such as wages, salaries and sick leave are recognised as a part of current trade 

and other payables in the calculation of net current assets. 

Other long-term employee benefits

The Shire’s obligations for employees’ annual leave and long service leave entitlements are recognised as employee related provisions  

in the statement of financial position.

Long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the expected future payments to be made to employees. Expected 

future payments incorporate anticipated future wage and salary levels, durations of service and employee departures and are 

discounted at rates determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have 

maturity dates that approximate the terms of the obligations. Any remeasurements for changes in assumptions of obligations for other 

long-term employee benefits are recognised in profit or loss in the periods in which the changes occur. The Shire’s obligations for 

long-term employee benefits are presented as non-current provisions in its statement of financial position, except where the Shire does 

not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period, in which case the 

obligations are presented as current provisions.

Contract liabilities

An entity’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the entity has received consideration (or the amount 

is due) from the customer. 
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY NOTE 12

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Provider Liability

Increase in 

Liability

Decrease in 

Liability Liability

Current 

Liability

Amended 

Budget YTD Annual Budget YTD Revenue

Forecast 30 

June

1 July 2025 (As revenue) 28 Feb 2026 28 Feb 2026 Revenue Budget Budget Variations Expected Actual Closing

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Grants and contributions

General purpose funding

Financial assistance grant - general 0 0 0 0 1,162,867 775,240 1,162,867 0 1,162,867 917,386 1,305,013

Financial assistance grant - roads 0 0 0 0 625,163 416,768 625,163 0 625,163 472,952 681,347

GENPUR - Financial Assistance Grant - RAAR 0 0 0 0 104,867 69,904 104,867 0 104,867 125,000 159,963

Law, order, public safety

FIRE - Contributions 0 0 0 0 4,500 3,000 4,500 0 4,500 4,000 5,500

Health

Education and welfare

YOUTH - Grant Funding 0 0 0 0 145,000 96,664 145,000 0 145,000 114,285 162,621

Recreation and culture

LIBRARIES - Grant Regional Libraries 0 0 0 0 10,000 6,664 10,000 0 10,000 0 3,336

LIBRARIES - Other Grants 0 0 0 0 7,135 7,135 7,135 0 7,135 7,136 7,136

Transport

ROADM - Other Grants - Flood Damage 0 0 0 0 1,700,000 1,133,328 1,700,000 0 1,700,000 667,156 1,233,828

ROADM - Direct Road Grant (MRWA) 0 0 0 0 354,503 236,336 354,503 0 354,503 354,503 472,670

Economic services

CRC - Contributions & Donations 0 0 0 0 5,000 0 5,000 0 5,000 4,718 9,718

CRC - Other income 0 0 0 0 5,000 0 5,000 0 5,000 1,746 6,746

CRC - Grants 0 0 0 0 137,000 91,328 137,000 0 137,000 103,513 149,185

0 0 0 0 0 4,261,035 2,836,367 4,261,035 0 4,261,035 2,772,395 4,197,063

Grants and contributions revenueUnspent grants and contributions liability
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY NOTE 13

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 CAPITAL GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Liability

Increase in 

Liability

Decrease in 

Liability Liability

Current 

Liability

Amended 

Budget YTD Annual Budget

YTD 

Revenue

Forecast 30 

June

Provider 1 July 2025 (As revenue) 28 Feb 2026 28 Feb 2026 Revenue Budget Budget Variations Expected Actual Closing

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Capital grants and subsidies

Recreation and culture

REC OTH - Capital Grant - NIAA 1,500,000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transport

ROADC - Regional Road Group Grants (MRWA) 0 0 0 0 0 3,293,606 2,195,736 3,293,606 0 3,293,606 1,439,436 2,537,306

ROADC - Grants Roads to Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 3,725,561 2,490,380 3,725,561 0 3,725,561 1,500,000 2,735,181

ROADC - Other Grants - Remote Access Roads 0 0 0 0 0 705,533 470,360 705,533 0 705,533 0 235,173

AERO - Grants 0 0 0 0 0 742,251 494,832 742,251 0 742,251 0 247,419

1,500,000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 8,466,951 5,651,308 8,466,951 0 8,466,951 2,939,436 5,755,079

Capital grant/contribution liabilities Non operating grants, subsidies and contributions revenue
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY NOTE 14

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Amendments to original budget since budget adoption. Surplus/(Deficit)

GL Code Description Nature Council Resolution Classification

Non Cash 

Adjustment

 Increase in 

Available 

Cash  

 Decrease in 

Available Cash 

 Adopted Budget 

Running Balance 

$ $ $ $

Increase in Surplus carried forward from adopted estimate 295,245 295,245

3050100 FIRE - Contributions & Donations Grants and SubsidiesTBA Operating Revenue 4,000 299,245

2050311 OLOPS - CCTV Maintnance Materials & Contracts Operating Expenses 9,000 308,245

2050312 OLOPS - CCTV Other Expenses Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (9,000) 299,245

4080140 OLOPS - CCTV Other Expenses BUILDING TBA Capital Expenses (32,000) 267,245

2080487/CD011

COM DEV - Community Short Term 

Camp Facilities/DSS Funding - 

Proposal put forward to utilise 

training centre Other Expenses TBA Operating Expenses (292,682) (25,437)

4080410/BC051

COM DEV - Building; 

Capital/Training Centre - Community 

Development BUILDING TBA Capital Expenses 292,000 266,563

2080590/W357CDC - Gardens & Grounds Mtce/W357 Old School BuildingEmployee Costs TBA Operating Expenses 20,000 286,563

2090188/BO062

STF HOUSE - Staff Housing Building 

Operations/ Building Operations; 

Common Area; 5 Burt Street Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (5,000) 281,563

2090189/BM062

STF HOUSE - Staff Housing Building 

Maintenance/Building Maintenance; 

Common Area; 5 Burt Street Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 5,000 286,563

4090110/BC054

STF HOUSE - Building; Capital/Unit 

1, 5 Burt Street - Building Renewal BUILDING TBA Capital Expenses 286,563

4090110/BC058

STF HOUSE - Building; Capital/Unit 

5, 5 Burt Street Building Renewal BUILDING TBA Capital Expenses 286,563

4090110/BC060

STF HOUSE - Building; Capital/Unit 

7, 5 Burt Street Building Renewal BUILDING TBA Capital Expenses 286,563

2090288/BO064

OTHER HOUSE - Building 

Operations/2 Duketon Street; Other 

Housing; Operating Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 286,563
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY NOTE 14

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Amendments to original budget since budget adoption. Surplus/(Deficit)

GL Code Description Nature Council Resolution Classification

Non Cash 

Adjustment

 Increase in 

Available 

Cash  

 Decrease in 

Available Cash 

 Adopted Budget 

Running Balance 

$ $ $ $

2090288/BO065

OTHER HOUSE - Building 

Operations/4 Duketon Street; Other 

Housing; Operating Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (10,000) 276,563

2090288/BO066

OTHER HOUSE - Building 

Operations/1 Hawks Place; Other 

Housing; Operating Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 276,563

2100113/W347SANITATION - Litter Control/W347 Litter ControlMaterials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (30,000) 246,563

2100114/W345

SANITATION - 

Commercial/Industrial 

Collection/W345 Quarantine Bin; 

Great Central Road Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 30,000 276,563

2100187 SANITATION - Other Expenses Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (5,000) 271,563

3100320 COM AMEN - Cemetery Fees; Burial Fees & Charges TBA Operating Revenue 7,000 278,563

2110188/BO029

HALLS - Town Halls & Public 

Building Operations/Town Hall; 

Utilities; Cleaning; Insurance Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 278,563

2110188/BO030

HALLS - Town Halls & Public 

Building Operations/Town Hall; 

Utilities; Cleaning; Insurance Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 278,563

2110189/BM029

HALLS - Town Halls & Public 

Building Maintenance/Town Hall; 

Minor Building Maintenance Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (14,000) 264,563

4110110/BC002HALLS - Building; Capital/Town Hall UpgradesBUILDING TBA Capital Expenses (100,000) 164,563

2110288/BO048

SWIM - Building Operations/BM048 - 

Minor Building Maintenance Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 164,563

2110288/BO026

SWIM - Building Operations/BM026 -  

Aquatic Facilities - Maintenance Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 164,563

2110487 LIBRARIES - Other Expenses Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (6,000) 158,563

3110411 LIBRARIES - Other Grants Grants and SubsidiesTBA Operating Revenue 7,135 165,698

3120110 ROADC - Regional Road Group Grants (MRWA)Grants and SubsidiesTBA Operating Revenue 800,000 965,698

3120111 ROADC - Roads to Recovery Grant Grants and SubsidiesTBA Operating Revenue 20,028 985,726

3120117 ROADC - Other Grants - Remote Access RoadsGrants and SubsidiesTBA Operating Revenue 600,666 1,586,392
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY NOTE 14

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Amendments to original budget since budget adoption. Surplus/(Deficit)

GL Code Description Nature Council Resolution Classification

Non Cash 

Adjustment

 Increase in 

Available 

Cash  

 Decrease in 

Available Cash 

 Adopted Budget 

Running Balance 

$ $ $ $

4120110/BC211

ROADC - Building; Capital/Works 

Depot Building Upgrade BUILDING TBA Capital Expenses (40,000) 1,546,392

4120141/RC069

ROADC - Sealed; Council 

Funded/Windara Mine Road - Seal ROADS TBA Capital Expenses (374,200) 1,172,192

4120141/RC006

ROADC - Sealed; Council 

Funded/Mt Weld Road - widen to 8m ROADS TBA Capital Expenses (20,028) 1,152,164

4120152 JOBRRG2001

ROADC - Gravel; Regional Road 

Group Funded ROADS TBA Capital Expenses 1,000,000 2,152,164

4120152/RRG114

ROADC - Gravel; Regional Road 

Group Funded/Windich Creek ROADS TBA Capital Expenses (1,200,000) 952,164

4120165/RAR070A

ROADC - Gravel; Other Grant 

Funding/Old Laverton Road RAAR ROADS TBA Capital Expenses (455,533) 496,631

2120217/W328

ROADM - Maintenance; Town 

Streets/Beria Road Information Bay Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 20,000 516,631

2120217/W325

ROADM - Maintenance; Town 

Streets/Verge Maintenance Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 10,000 526,631

2120265/W329

ROADM - Road 

Maintenance/Operations/Depot 

Facility; Site Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (30,000) 496,631

3120201 ROADM - Road Contribution Income Capital Grants TBA Operating Revenue (1,000,000) (503,369)

3120210 ROADM - Direct Road Grant Grants and SubsidiesTBA Operating Revenue (2,000,000) (2,503,369)

3120235 ROADM - Other Income Grants and SubsidiesTBA Operating Revenue 2,000,000 (503,369)

4120330 JOBS???PLANT - Plant & Equipment; Capital PLANT TBA Capital Expenses (767,000) (1,270,369)

4120381 PLANT - Transfers To Reserve RESERVES TBA Capital Expenses (1,270,369)

5120350

PLANT - Proceeds on Disposal of 

Assets PROCEEDS TBA Capital Revenue 160,000 (1,110,369)

5120350

PLANT - Proceeds on Disposal of 

Assets/Sale of redundant plant PROCEEDS TBA Capital Revenue 400,000 (710,369)

5120381 PLANT - Transfer from Reserve RESERVES Capital Revenue 183,897 (526,472)

2120452 AERO - Consultants Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (20,000) (546,472)
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY NOTE 14

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Amendments to original budget since budget adoption. Surplus/(Deficit)

GL Code Description Nature Council Resolution Classification

Non Cash 

Adjustment

 Increase in 

Available 

Cash  

 Decrease in 

Available Cash 

 Adopted Budget 

Running Balance 

$ $ $ $

2120465/W320AERO - Airstrip & Grounds Maintenance/Operations/AirportMaterials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (20,000) (566,472)

2120465/W340

AERO - Airstrip & Grounds 

Maintenance/Operations/Airport fuel 

facilities Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 40,000 (526,472)

3120410 AERO - Grants Grants and SubsidiesTBA Operating Revenue 492,251 (34,221)

3120420 AERO - Airport Landing Fees & ChargesFees & Charges TBA Operating Revenue 250,000 215,779

3120430 AERO - Sale of Aviation Fuel Fees & Charges TBA Operating Revenue 120,000 335,779

4120410/IO923AERO - Building /2024 terminal buildingBUILDING TBA Capital Expenses (50,000) 285,779

3120501 LICENSING - Reimbursements Other revenue TBA Operating Revenue 2,697 288,476

2130189/BM035

ECON DEV - Building 

Maintenance/Centerlink Building; 

Operations Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 100,000 388,476

3130145 ECON DEV - Other Income Other revenue TBA Operating Revenue 20,000 408,476

4130110/ JOB???ECON DEV - Building; Capital BUILDING TBA Capital Expenses (100,000) 308,476

2130215 TOURISM - Printing & Stationery Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (1,000) 307,476

2130241 TOURISM - Subscriptions & MembershipsMaterials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (40,000) 267,476

2130242/ JOBS V611TOURISM - Festivals & Events Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (500,000) (232,524)

2130252 TOURISM - Consultants Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (90,000) (322,524)

3130202 TOURISM - Event Income Grants and SubsidiesTBA Operating Revenue 400,000 77,476

3130335 HERITAGE - Other Income Other revenue TBA Operating Revenue 30,500 107,976

2130487 GREAT BEYOND - Other Expenses Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (25,000) 82,976

3130435 GREAT BEYOND - Other Income Other revenue TBA Operating Revenue 2,000 84,976

3130441 GREAT BEYOND - Gold Rush Tours Fees & Charges TBA Operating Revenue 2,000 86,976

2130515 CRC - Printing & Stationery Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (5,000) 81,976

2130588

CRC - Building Operations/New CRC 

- Utilities; Cleaning; Insurance Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 5,024 87,000

2130589/BM071CRC - Building Maintenance/CRC - Building MaintenanceMaterials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (3,000) 84,000

3130500 CRC - Contributions & Donations Grants and SubsidiesTBA Operating Revenue 4,000 88,000

3130520 CRC - Fees & Charges Fees & Charges TBA Operating Revenue 2,000 90,000

3130535 CRC - Other Income Other revenue TBA Operating Revenue (2,000) 88,000

4130510/BC003CRC - Building; Capital BUILDING TBA Capital Expenses (65,000) 23,000

2140190 PRIVATE - Community Bus ExpenditureMaterials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (3,000) 20,000
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY NOTE 14

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Amendments to original budget since budget adoption. Surplus/(Deficit)

GL Code Description Nature Council Resolution Classification

Non Cash 

Adjustment

 Increase in 

Available 

Cash  

 Decrease in 

Available Cash 

 Adopted Budget 

Running Balance 

$ $ $ $

2140204

PWOH - Employee Costs - Training 

& Development; Conferences Employee Costs TBA Operating Expenses (30,000) (10,000)

2140210 PWOH - Motor Vehicle Expenses Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 20,000 10,000

2140221 PWOH - Information Technology Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 5,000 15,000

2140230 PWOH - OHS & Toolbox Meetings Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (60,000) (45,000)

2140261 PWOH - Engineering & Technical SupportMaterials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 10,000 (35,000)

2140285 PWOH - Legal Expenses Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 5,000 (30,000)

2140287 PWOH - Other Expenses Other expenditureTBA Operating Expenses 50,000 20,000

2140300 POC - Internal Plant Repairs - Wages & O/HeadMaterials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (100,000) (80,000)

2140314 POC - Contract Mechanic Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 100,000 20,000

2140406 ADMIN - Employee Costs - Other Employee Costs TBA Operating Expenses 20,000 40,000

2140416 ADMIN - Postage & Freight Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 2,000 42,000

2140421 ADMIN - Information Technology Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses (106,000) (64,000)

2140430 ADMIN - Insurances (Other than Bld & W/Comp)Insurance TBA Operating Expenses 20,000 (44,000)

2140452 ADMIN - Consultants Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 45,000 1,000

2140486 ADMIN - Expensed Minor Asset PurchasesMaterials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 2,000 3,000

2140487 ADMIN - Other Expenses Materials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 2,000 5,000

2140488/BO001ADMIN - Building Operations/Administration; Utilities; Insurance; CleaningMaterials & ContractsTBA Operating Expenses 10,000 15,000

3140401 ADMIN - Reimbursements Other revenue TBA Operating Revenue 5,000 20,000

4140410/BC001ADMIN - Building; Capital/Admin Office Building ImprovementsBUILDING TBA Capital Expenses (20,000) 0

0 7,630,443 (7,630,443) 0
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY NOTE 15

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026 TRUST FUND

Funds held at balance date which are required by legislation to be credited to the trust fund and which 

are not included in the financial statements are as follows:

Opening 

Balance Amount Amount
Closing Balance

Description 1 July 2025 Received Paid 28 Feb 2026

$ $ $ $

Department of Transport 361 22,949 (23,310) 0

361 22,949 (23,310) 0
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7.2 ACCOUNTS PAID AS OF 28 FEBRUARY 2026 

 

REPORT TO WHICH 

MEETING/COMMITTEE  

Ordinary Meeting of the Council, 19 March 

2026  

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST The author has no financial interest in the 

matter presented to the Council 

OWNER/APPLICANT  Not applicable 

AUTHOR Natasha Fuamatu, Senior Finance Officer 

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER Jackie Hawkins, Acting Chief Executive 

Officer 

PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCE IF 

APPLICABLE  

Not Applicable 

 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COUNCIL 

The presentation and list of accounts paid in February 2026 in accordance with 

Council Delegation 21.   

ATTACHMENTS 

OMC190326.7.2.A Accounts Paid Listing  

OMC190326.7.2.B Credit Card Statements  

BACKGROUND 

Pursuant to Section 5.42 of the Local Government Act 1995, Council has resolved 

to delegate to the Chief Executive Officer the authority to make payments from 

the municipal and trust funds. 

As a result of this delegation there is a requirement under the Local Government 

(Financial Management) Regulations 1996 – Reg 13(3) for a list of payments to 

be prepared and presented to Council. The list of accounts paid for the period 

1 February 2026 and 28 February 2026 is presented as attachment 

OMC190326.7.2.A and credit card payments in attachment OMC190326.7.2.B 

and is summarised in the table below. 

Bank Payment Description Amount 

Municipal Direct Debit Transactions $80,851.41 

Municipal  Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT)  $689,951.47 

Municipal Corporate Credit Cards $17,642.92 

Trust Direct Debit Transactions $4,542.50 

Total Payments $792,988.30 
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Reimbursement Applications 

There have been reimbursements of $727.25 claimed for telephone expenses 

covering the period 02/12/2025 to 01/03/2026 and no leave taken by the Acting 

Chief Executive Officer during the month of February 2026. 

STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996) 

Reg. 13(3) – A list prepared under sub regulation (1) or (2) is to be presented 

to council at the next ordinary meeting of the council after the 

list is prepared; and  

Recorded in the minutes of that meeting. 

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

Leadership Objective: Responsible financial management and governance, 

leading an empowered community. 

4.2.2 Comply with statutory and legislative requirements.  

4.2.2.1 Seek a high level of legislative compliance in organisational practices 

and effective internal controls. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

Council has no policies in respect to this matter. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The recommendation of this report has no financial implications for Council. 
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RISK MANAGEMENT  

The risks identified as part of this report being inaccurate information is mitigated 

by Council receiving financial statements on a monthly basis and in the form 

that is in accordance with the Local Government Act 1995 and associated 

regulations in the format called Statutory Reporting  and is considered Low Risk. 

 

 
 

CONSULTATION 

Acting Chief Executive Officer 

COMMENT 

Council is requested to receive the list of accounts paid by the Acting Chief 

Executive Officer and the list of any work-related expenses/reimbursements 

submitted by the Acting Chief Executive Officer. 

 

VOTING REQUIREMENTS 

Simple majority decision of Council required. 
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OFFICER RECOMMENDATION  

MOVED:  SECONDED:  

That Council receive: 

1. the attached List of Payments for the period ending 28 February 2026. 

 

2. the attached Credit Card Statements paid in February 2026 

 

3. with respect to the Acting Chief Executive Officer authorisations and 

reporting to Council; 

 

3.1 Reimbursement applications made by the Acting Chief Executive 

Officer for the period ending 28 February 2026. 

 

CARRIED/LOST 

                                

 

  



DI
RE

C
T D

EB
IT

EF
T

DA
TE

N
A

M
E

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

A
M

O
UN

T
D

D
70

93
.1

03
/0

2/
20

26
Th

e 
Tr

us
te

e 
Fo

r A
w

a
re

 S
up

er
 T

/a
s A

w
a

re
 S

up
er

Pa
yr

ol
l d

ed
uc

tio
ns

12
,8

40
.3

5
D

D
70

93
.2

03
/0

2/
20

26
AU

ST
RA

LI
AN

 S
UP

ER
Su

pe
ra

nn
ua

tio
n 

co
nt

rib
ut

io
ns

4,
90

8.
60

D
D

70
93

.3
03

/0
2/

20
26

H
O

ST
 P

LU
S 

SU
PE

RA
N

N
UA

TI
O

N
 F

UN
D

Su
pe

ra
nn

ua
tio

n 
co

nt
rib

ut
io

ns
80

6.
92

D
D

70
93

.4
03

/0
2/

20
26

H
a

w
ki

ns
 S

up
er

Su
pe

ra
nn

ua
tio

n 
co

nt
rib

ut
io

ns
2,

75
7.

41
D

D
70

93
.5

03
/0

2/
20

26
Au

st
ra

lia
n 

Re
tir

em
en

t T
ru

st
 (P

re
v.

 S
un

su
pe

r)
Su

pe
ra

nn
ua

tio
n 

co
nt

rib
ut

io
ns

1,
18

9.
46

D
D

70
93

.6
03

/0
2/

20
26

RE
ST

 S
up

er
a

nn
ua

tio
n

Su
pe

ra
nn

ua
tio

n 
co

nt
rib

ut
io

ns
33

.4
1

D
D

70
93

.7
03

/0
2/

20
26

Pl
um

 S
up

er
Su

pe
ra

nn
ua

tio
n 

co
nt

rib
ut

io
ns

53
0.

40
D

D
71

04
.1

03
/0

2/
20

26
Sa

m
ue

l N
in

ye
tte

M
ea

l a
llo

w
a

nc
e 

- F
eb

ru
a

ry
 2

02
6

50
0.

00
D

D
71

05
.1

01
/0

2/
20

26
Yv

es
 L

in
d

ec
ke

r
M

ea
l a

llo
w

a
nc

e 
- J

a
nu

a
ry

 2
02

6
50

0.
00

D
D

71
13

.1
13

/0
2/

20
26

3E
 A

d
va

nt
a

ge
 P

ty
 L

td
Pr

in
te

r u
sa

ge
 J

a
n 

20
26

3,
15

8.
21

D
D

71
17

.1
17

/0
2/

20
26

Th
e 

Tr
us

te
e 

Fo
r A

w
a

re
 S

up
er

 T
/a

s A
w

a
re

 S
up

er
Pa

yr
ol

l d
ed

uc
tio

ns
15

,4
21

.8
1

D
D

71
17

.2
17

/0
2/

20
26

AU
ST

RA
LI

AN
 S

UP
ER

Su
pe

ra
nn

ua
tio

n 
co

nt
rib

ut
io

ns
4,

81
4.

74
D

D
71

17
.3

17
/0

2/
20

26
H

O
ST

 P
LU

S 
SU

PE
RA

N
N

UA
TI

O
N

 F
UN

D
Su

pe
ra

nn
ua

tio
n 

co
nt

rib
ut

io
ns

69
3.

18
D

D
71

17
.4

17
/0

2/
20

26
H

a
w

ki
ns

 S
up

er
Su

pe
ra

nn
ua

tio
n 

co
nt

rib
ut

io
ns

4,
18

0.
84

D
D

71
17

.5
17

/0
2/

20
26

Au
st

ra
lia

n 
Re

tir
em

en
t T

ru
st

 (P
re

v.
 S

un
su

pe
r)

Su
pe

ra
nn

ua
tio

n 
co

nt
rib

ut
io

ns
1,

15
6.

06
D

D
71

17
.6

17
/0

2/
20

26
RE

ST
 S

up
er

a
nn

ua
tio

n
Su

pe
ra

nn
ua

tio
n 

co
nt

rib
ut

io
ns

12
2.

51
D

D
71

17
.7

17
/0

2/
20

26
Pl

um
 S

up
er

Su
pe

ra
nn

ua
tio

n 
co

nt
rib

ut
io

ns
1,

34
5.

50
D

D
71

26
.1

23
/0

2/
20

26
Ai

rB
P

7,
19

9L
 J

et
 A

1 
@

 $
1.

92
20

5 
pe

r l
itr

e 
d

el
iv

er
ed

 1
5 

D
ec

 2
02

5
23

,6
79

.9
5

D
D

71
28

.1
26

/0
2/

20
26

M
ou

nt
sv

ille
 P

ty
 L

td
 T

/a
 E

a
sif

le
et

 M
a

na
ge

m
en

t
N

ov
a

te
d

 le
a

se
 a

gr
ee

m
en

t N
 F

ua
m

a
tu

 8
 o

f 1
2

1,
64

4.
59

D
D

71
30

.1
27

/0
2/

20
26

N
a

tio
na

l A
us

tra
lia

 B
a

nk
 (N

AB
)

AK
F 

Tr
us

t a
cc

ou
nt

 F
eb

 2
02

6
15

.0
0

D
D

71
34

.1
27

/0
2/

20
26

N
a

tio
na

l A
us

tra
lia

 B
a

nk
 (N

AB
)

EF
TP

O
S 

ch
a

rg
es

 F
eb

 2
02

6 
Ad

m
in

62
.0

0
D

D
71

36
.1

27
/0

2/
20

26
N

a
tio

na
l A

us
tra

lia
 B

a
nk

 (N
AB

)
EF

TP
O

S 
ch

a
rg

es
 F

eb
 2

02
6 

D
O

T
72

.4
5

D
D

71
38

.1
27

/0
2/

20
26

N
a

tio
na

l A
us

tra
lia

 B
a

nk
 (N

AB
)

EF
TP

O
S 

ch
a

rg
es

 F
eb

 2
02

6 
G

BV
C

17
8.

02
D

D
71

40
.1

27
/0

2/
20

26
N

a
tio

na
l A

us
tra

lia
 B

a
nk

 (N
AB

)
AK

F 
M

un
i a

cc
ou

nt
 F

eb
 2

02
6

24
0.

00
80

,8
51

.4
1

C
RE

DI
T C

A
RD

 TR
A

N
SA

C
TIO

N
S

EF
T

DA
TE

N
A

M
E

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

A
M

O
UN

T
D

D
71

44
.1

01
/0

2/
20

26
C

re
d

it 
C

a
rd

 P
ur

ch
a

se
s -

 D
C

EO
C

re
d

it 
ca

rd
 u

sa
ge

 3
1/

12
/2

02
5 

- 2
8/

01
/2

02
6.

 S
ee

 A
tta

ch
m

en
t 7

.2
.B

5,
36

0.
22

D
D

71
45

.1
01

/0
2/

20
26

C
re

d
it 

C
a

rd
 P

ur
ch

a
se

s -
 C

EO
C

re
d

it 
ca

rd
 u

sa
ge

 3
1/

12
/2

02
5 

- 2
8/

01
/2

02
6.

 S
ee

 A
tta

ch
m

en
t 7

.2
.B

8,
76

2.
46

D
D

71
46

.1
01

/0
2/

20
26

C
re

d
it 

C
a

rd
 P

ur
ch

a
se

s -
 M

W
S

C
re

d
it 

ca
rd

 u
sa

ge
 3

1/
12

/2
02

5 
- 2

8/
01

/2
02

6.
 S

ee
 A

tta
ch

m
en

t 7
.2

.B
3,

52
0.

24
17

,6
42

.9
2

SH
IR

E 
O

F 
LA

VE
RT

O
N

A
C

C
O

UN
TS

 P
A

ID
 L

IS
TIN

G
FO

R 
TH

E 
PE

RI
O

D 
EN

DI
N

G
 2

8 
FE

BR
UA

RY
 2

02
6

TO
TA

L 
DI

RE
C

T D
EB

IT

TO
TA

L 
C

RE
DI

T C
A

RD
 P

A
YM

EN
TS

ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.2.A
Page 1 of 5 



SH
IR

E 
O

F 
LA

VE
RT

O
N

A
C

C
O

UN
TS

 P
A

ID
 L

IS
TIN

G
FO

R 
TH

E 
PE

RI
O

D 
EN

DI
N

G
 2

8 
FE

BR
UA

RY
 2

02
6

EF
T T

RA
N

SA
C

TIO
N

S
EF

T
DA

TE
N

A
M

E
DE

SC
RI

PT
IO

N
A

M
O

UN
T

EF
T1

01
44

09
/0

2/
20

26
Yv

es
 L

in
d

ec
ke

r
Re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t f

or
 tr

a
ve

l f
ro

m
 M

in
ge

ne
w

 to
 L

a
ve

rto
n 

a
nd

 re
tu

rn
65

9.
78

EF
T1

01
45

09
/0

2/
20

26
Sn

a
p

 K
a

lg
oo

rli
e

La
ve

rto
n 

br
oc

hu
re

 fo
r G

BV
C

 o
pe

ra
tio

ns
1,

66
4.

12
EF

T1
01

46
09

/0
2/

20
26

N
oe

le
ne

 M
er

ed
ith

Re
im

bu
rs

em
en

t i
nt

er
ne

t c
ha

rg
es

 p
er

 a
gr

ee
m

en
t -

 $
50

 p
er

 m
on

th
50

.0
0

EF
T1

01
47

09
/0

2/
20

26
Pr

em
iu

m
 P

ub
lis

he
rs

 (V
a

ng
ua

rd
 P

ub
lis

hi
ng

 P
ty

 L
td

 
T/

a
s)

Pu
rc

ha
se

 o
f m

a
ga

zin
e 

re
sa

le
 @

 G
B;

 W
es

te
rn

 4
W

D
 M

a
ga

zin
e

78
.5

4

EF
T1

01
48

09
/0

2/
20

26
Ja

ck
ie

 H
a

w
ki

ns
Te

lst
ra

 p
ho

ne
 b

ills
 p

er
 c

on
tra

ct
: 0

2/
01

/2
02

6 
to

 0
1/

02
/2

02
6,

 0
2/

12
/2

02
5 

to
 0

1/
01

/2
02

6,
 

02
/0

2/
20

26
 to

 0
1/

03
/2

02
6

72
7.

25

EF
T1

01
49

09
/0

2/
20

26
Ar

vu
st

 P
lu

m
bi

ng
Pl

um
bi

ng
 re

pa
irs

 fo
r C

ou
nc

il 
pr

op
er

tie
s -

 v
a

rio
us

2,
25

3.
04

EF
T1

01
50

09
/0

2/
20

26
Bu

lle
tin

 R
es

ou
rc

es
 L

im
ite

d
Ra

te
s r

ef
un

d
 fo

r a
ss

es
sm

en
t A

11
29

2 
LO

T 
E3

8/
03

55
2 

M
IN

IN
G

 T
EN

EM
EN

T 
LA

VE
RT

O
N

 W
A 

64
40

82
9.

49

EF
T1

01
51

09
/0

2/
20

26
C

oc
a

-C
ol

a
 A

m
a

til
 (A

us
t)

 P
ty

 L
td

G
re

a
t b

ey
on

d
 c

a
fe

 c
on

su
m

a
bl

es
1,

10
2.

11
EF

T1
01

52
09

/0
2/

20
26

C
of

fe
e 

&
 T

ea
 S

up
pl

ie
s

G
re

a
t b

ey
on

d
 c

a
fe

 c
on

su
m

a
bl

es
1,

11
9.

10
EF

T1
01

53
09

/0
2/

20
26

Te
a

m
 G

lo
ba

l E
xp

re
ss

 P
ty

 L
td

 (T
G

E)
 (F

or
m

er
ly

 T
ol

l 
Tr

a
ns

po
rt)

Fr
ei

gh
t c

ha
rg

es
; 0

2/
01

 P
a

th
w

es
t

89
.0

0

EF
T1

01
54

09
/0

2/
20

26
D

es
er

t S
a

nd
s C

a
rta

ge
 C

on
tra

ct
or

s
D

a
ily

 h
ire

 fo
r m

ul
tip

le
 p

la
nt

 a
nd

 o
pe

ra
to

rs
 fo

r B
a

nd
ya

 ro
a

d
, t

yr
es

 &
 T

ra
ct

or
 re

pa
irs

75
,2

66
.5

6

EF
T1

01
55

09
/0

2/
20

26
Bi

d
fo

od
G

re
a

t b
ey

on
d

 c
a

fe
 c

on
su

m
a

bl
es

1,
03

9.
25

EF
T1

01
56

09
/0

2/
20

26
O

ut
ba

ck
 T

ilt
 T

ra
y

Su
pp

ly
 o

f p
a

rts
 a

nd
 la

bo
ur

 fo
r r

ep
a

irs
 fo

r v
a

rio
us

 p
la

nt
19

,1
81

.6
0

EF
T1

01
57

09
/0

2/
20

26
PF

D
 F

oo
d

 S
er

vi
ce

s P
ty

 L
td

G
re

a
t B

ey
on

d
 c

a
fe

 c
on

su
m

a
bl

es
1,

00
4.

60
EF

T1
01

58
09

/0
2/

20
26

PW
T 

El
ec

tri
ca

l a
nd

 R
ef

rig
er

a
tio

n 
N

or
th

 (R
em

ot
e 

El
ec

tri
ca

l W
A 

Pt
y 

Lt
d

 t/
a

s)
In

sp
ec

t a
nd

 re
pa

ir 
se

ns
or

 @
 a

d
m

in
 o

ffi
ce

 0
1/

12
14

8.
50

EF
T1

01
59

09
/0

2/
20

26
W

in
c 

Au
st

ra
lia

 P
ty

 L
td

G
re

a
t b

ey
on

d
 st

a
tio

ne
ry

 - 
Ja

nu
a

ry
 2

02
6

1,
03

5.
03

EF
T1

01
60

09
/0

2/
20

26
Al

u 
G

la
ss

Su
pp

ly
 a

nd
 re

pl
a

ce
 w

in
d

ow
s @

 y
ou

th
 c

en
tre

3,
72

9.
00

EF
T1

01
61

09
/0

2/
20

26
Po

w
er

ch
ill

Su
pp

ly
 a

nd
 in

st
a

ll 
d

ec
or

a
tiv

e 
lig

ht
in

g 
fo

r t
ow

n 
ce

nt
re

 C
hr

ist
m

a
s t

he
m

e
8,

60
2.

00
EF

T1
01

62
09

/0
2/

20
26

D
ep

a
rtm

en
t o

f H
um

a
n 

Se
rv

ic
es

 (D
H

S)
Pa

yr
ol

l d
ed

uc
tio

ns
21

0.
58

EF
T1

01
63

09
/0

2/
20

26
O

ffi
ce

w
or

ks
St

a
tio

ne
ry

 o
rd

er
 - 

a
d

m
in

58
6.

04
EF

T1
01

64
09

/0
2/

20
26

La
ve

rto
n 

Su
pe

rm
a

rk
et

 (S
 L

 S
a

ty
a

 P
ty

 L
td

 t/
a

s)
Re

fre
sh

m
en

ts
 fo

r c
ou

nc
il 

fri
d

ge
17

7.
33

EF
T1

01
65

09
/0

2/
20

26
Ea

st
 G

ol
d

 D
ist

rib
ut

or
s (

Vi
sio

n 
Ar

ra
y 

Pt
y 

Lt
d

)
G

re
a

t b
ey

on
d

 c
a

fe
 c

on
su

m
a

bl
es

36
2.

05
EF

T1
01

66
09

/0
2/

20
26

H
a

rv
ey

 N
or

m
a

n 
(th

e 
tru

st
ee

 fo
r G

oo
rli

be
d

 N
o.

 2
 

Tr
us

t t
/a

s)
 - 

BE
D

D
IN

G
 P

UR
C

H
AS

ES
Pu

rc
ha

se
 o

f q
ue

en
 si

ze
 b

ed
 fo

r 2
 B

oo
m

er
a

ng
 S

tre
et

1,
39

8.
00

EF
T1

01
67

09
/0

2/
20

26
C

om
fo

rt 
St

yl
e 

Fu
rn

itu
re

 &
 B

ed
d

in
g 

(C
om

fo
rt 

St
yl

e 
t/

a
s)

Pu
rc

ha
se

 o
f f

a
irm

on
t l

ou
ng

e 
su

ite
 fo

r 2
 B

oo
m

er
a

ng
 S

tre
et

 &
 so

fa
 b

ed
s f

or
 th

e 
Bu

rt 
St

re
et

 u
ni

ts
.

6,
69

7.
00

EF
T1

01
68

09
/0

2/
20

26
Br

oa
d

w
a

te
r M

ed
ic

a
l C

en
tre

Pr
e 

em
pl

oy
m

en
t m

ed
ic

a
l -

 st
a

ff
20

5.
00

ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.2.A
Page 2 of 5 



SH
IR

E 
O

F 
LA

VE
RT

O
N

A
C

C
O

UN
TS

 P
A

ID
 L

IS
TIN

G
FO

R 
TH

E 
PE

RI
O

D 
EN

DI
N

G
 2

8 
FE

BR
UA

RY
 2

02
6

EF
T1

01
69

09
/0

2/
20

26
TJ

C
 A

ut
o 

El
ec

tri
ca

l W
A 

(t/
a

s C
 &

 R
 A

ut
o 

El
ec

tri
ca

l)
M

ul
tip

le
 re

pa
irs

 to
 h

in
o 

to
 p

re
pa

re
 fo

r g
ra

d
er

 o
pe

ra
to

rs
 re

m
ot

e 
w

or
ks

10
,2

96
.0

7

EF
T1

01
70

09
/0

2/
20

26
Ba

rry
 P

a
rk

er
Re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t f

or
 c

a
r r

en
ta

l a
nd

 fu
el

 to
 tr

a
ns

po
rt 

ch
oi

r f
or

 C
hr

ist
m

a
s e

ve
nt

; C
RC

 
1,

01
7.

51
EF

T1
01

71
11

/0
2/

20
26

Bu
nn

in
gs

 G
ro

up
 L

im
ite

d
G

en
er

a
l m

a
in

te
na

nc
e 

ite
m

s f
or

 o
pe

ra
tio

ns
 @

 sw
im

m
in

g 
po

ol
 - 

13
/0

1
30

0.
41

EF
T1

01
72

11
/0

2/
20

26
W

M
L 

C
on

su
lta

nt
s P

ty
 L

td
G

eo
re

fe
re

nc
ed

 ro
a

d
 c

on
d

iti
on

 c
a

pt
ur

e 
a

nd
 L

a
ve

rto
n 

By
pa

ss
 te

nd
er

 su
pp

or
t

63
,1

79
.0

6
EF

T1
01

73
11

/0
2/

20
26

La
ve

rto
n 

Su
pe

rm
a

rk
et

 (S
 L

 S
a

ty
a

 P
ty

 L
td

 t/
a

s)
Re

fre
sh

m
en

ts
 fo

r C
ou

nc
il 

fri
d

ge
 - 

27
/0

1
45

2.
91

EF
T1

01
74

11
/0

2/
20

26
Sa

fe
ty

 A
llia

nc
e 

W
A 

(J
Te

m
 S

a
fe

ty
 S

pa
ce

 P
ty

 L
td

 
t/

a
s)

D
ep

os
it 

fo
r W

H
S 

m
a

na
ge

m
en

t p
la

ns
 &

 e
m

er
ge

nc
y 

m
a

na
ge

m
en

t f
or

 C
ou

nc
il 

pr
op

er
tie

s a
nd

 st
a

ff
35

,4
75

.0
0

EF
T1

01
75

11
/0

2/
20

26
Br

ee
se

 H
ot

sh
ot

s P
ty

 L
td

Re
im

bu
rs

em
en

t f
or

 fu
el

 to
 tr

a
ve

l t
o 

La
ve

rto
n;

 c
on

tra
ct

or
; g

ra
d

er
 o

pe
ra

to
r

42
9.

47
EF

T1
01

76
11

/0
2/

20
26

Ve
nd

pr
o 

(M
in

ic
k 

En
te

rp
ris

es
 t/

a
s)

Fi
na

l p
a

ym
en

t/
ba

la
nc

e 
fo

r p
ur

ch
a

se
 a

nd
 su

pp
ly

 o
f v

en
d

in
g 

m
a

ch
in

e 
@

 a
irp

or
t 

te
rm

in
a

l
4,

48
6.

89

EF
T1

01
77

19
/0

2/
20

26
M

a
nd

y 
W

yn
ne

C
on

su
lta

tio
n 

fe
es

 fo
r b

ud
ge

t a
nd

 c
om

pi
lin

g 
D

ec
em

be
r 2

02
5 

st
a

te
m

en
ts

1,
48

1.
04

EF
T1

01
78

19
/0

2/
20

26
Au

st
ra

lia
 P

os
t

Po
st

a
ge

 c
ha

rg
es

47
.0

0
EF

T1
01

79
19

/0
2/

20
26

Bo
ya

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t

Sw
itc

h 
a

ss
y 

pl
us

 p
os

ta
ge

 fo
r u

rg
en

t p
a

rt
14

1.
72

EF
T1

01
80

19
/0

2/
20

26
Bu

ilt
 b

y 
G

eo
ff 

Fe
nc

in
g

O
rd

er
 o

f F
O

B 
ke

ys
 fo

r d
ep

ot
22

0.
00

EF
T1

01
81

19
/0

2/
20

26
C

of
fe

e 
&

 T
ea

 S
up

pl
ie

s
G

re
a

t b
ey

on
d

 c
a

fe
 c

on
su

m
a

bl
es

1,
21

0.
60

EF
T1

01
82

19
/0

2/
20

26
D

es
er

t S
a

nd
s C

a
rta

ge
 C

on
tra

ct
or

s
D

a
ily

 w
et

 h
ire

 o
f a

ss
or

te
d

 p
la

nt
 to

 p
us

h 
gr

a
ve

l o
n 

O
ld

 L
a

ve
rto

n 
ro

a
d

 g
ra

ve
l p

it 
fo

r 
re

sh
ee

tin
g 

@
 B

a
nd

ya
 R

oa
d

 fr
om

 1
6/

01
/2

02
6 

- 2
4/

01
/2

02
6,

 2
6/

01
/2

02
6 

- 3
0/

01
/2

02
6,

 
03

/0
2/

20
26

 - 
07

/0
2/

20
26

 &
 0

9/
02

/2
02

6 
to

 1
1/

02
/2

02
6

99
,1

72
.4

9

EF
T1

01
83

19
/0

2/
20

26
Ko

m
a

ts
u 

Au
st

ra
lia

 P
ty

 L
td

G
ra

d
er

 P
41

2 
- 5

00
 h

r s
er

vi
ce

4,
86

3.
16

EF
T1

01
84

19
/0

2/
20

26
PW

T 
El

ec
tri

ca
l a

nd
 R

ef
rig

er
a

tio
n 

N
or

th
 (R

em
ot

e 
El

ec
tri

ca
l W

A 
Pt

y 
Lt

d
 t/

a
s)

Re
pl

a
ce

 o
ut

d
oo

r u
p 

lig
ht

s @
 G

B,
 se

rv
ic

e 
23

 a
irc

on
d

iti
on

er
 u

ni
ts

, l
ig

ht
in

g 
a

nd
 p

ho
ne

 
lin

e 
re

pa
irs

 a
t t

he
 A

d
m

in
 B

ui
ld

in
g

12
,8

32
.0

7

EF
T1

01
85

19
/0

2/
20

26
D

ep
a

rtm
en

t o
f H

um
a

n 
Se

rv
ic

es
 (D

H
S)

Pa
yr

ol
l d

ed
uc

tio
ns

21
0.

58
EF

T1
01

86
19

/0
2/

20
26

Br
on

ze
w

in
g 

Pr
es

s /
 C

a
ro

ly
n 

D
ow

le
y

20
 x

 c
op

ie
s o

f T
hr

ou
gh

 si
le

nt
 c

ou
nt

ry
""

54
0.

10
EF

T1
01

87
19

/0
2/

20
26

N
om

a
d

 P
lu

m
bi

ng
 P

ty
 L

td
Pl

um
bi

ng
 re

pa
irs

 - 
re

pa
irs

/r
ep

la
ce

 to
 b

ro
ke

n 
re

tic
 b

or
e 

pu
m

p 
lin

e 
a

nd
 te

st
in

g
4,

22
5.

43
EF

T1
01

88
19

/0
2/

20
26

Br
ee

se
 H

ot
sh

ot
s P

ty
 L

td
La

bo
ur

 w
or

ks
; g

ra
d

er
 o

pe
ra

to
r f

ro
m

 2
8/

01
/2

02
6 

to
 0

3/
02

/2
02

6
6,

53
4.

00
EF

T1
01

89
19

/0
2/

20
26

Br
oa

d
w

a
te

r M
ed

ic
a

l C
en

tre
Pr

e 
em

pl
oy

m
en

t m
ed

ic
a

l L
 B

or
na

tic
i -

 d
ru

g 
&

 a
lc

oh
ol

 te
st

 a
nd

 a
ud

io
m

et
ry

15
0.

00
EF

T1
01

90
23

/0
2/

20
26

Bl
a

ck
w

oo
d

s
C

on
cr

et
e 

m
ix

 fo
r d

ep
ot

 o
pe

ra
tio

ns
1,

38
4.

68
EF

T1
01

91
23

/0
2/

20
26

D
ire

ct
 T

ra
d

es
 S

up
pl

y 
Pt

y 
Lt

d
Pu

rc
ha

se
 o

f n
ew

 g
a

te
s f

or
 la

ve
rto

n 
w

a
st

e 
fa

ci
lit

y 
(v

a
nd

a
lis

m
)

49
2.

60
EF

T1
01

92
23

/0
2/

20
26

H
el

en
 S

m
ith

 C
a

ni
ne

 C
on

tro
l

Ra
ng

er
 se

rv
ic

es
 0

2/
02

 to
 0

3/
02

 - 
em

er
ge

nc
y 

ca
ll 

ou
t

2,
42

0.
00

EF
T1

01
93

23
/0

2/
20

26
Ai

t S
pe

ci
a

lis
ts

Pr
of

es
sio

na
l s

er
vi

ce
s f

or
 re

vi
ew

 a
nd

 d
et

er
m

in
a

tio
n 

of
 fu

el
 ta

x 
cr

ed
its

 fo
r J

a
nu

a
ry

 
20

26
 B

AS
33

8.
91

EF
T1

01
94

23
/0

2/
20

26
In

iti
a

l H
yg

ie
ne

Se
rv

ic
in

g 
hy

gi
en

e 
un

its
 fo

r v
a

rio
us

 d
ep

a
rtm

en
ts

74
4.

88
EF

T1
01

95
23

/0
2/

20
26

W
a

a
lit

j F
ou

nd
a

tio
n

Se
rv

ic
e 

fe
e 

in
st

a
lla

tio
n 

1;
 O

ct
ob

er
 to

 D
ec

em
be

r 2
02

5
40

,2
85

.0
1

ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.2.A
Page 3 of 5 



SH
IR

E 
O

F 
LA

VE
RT

O
N

A
C

C
O

UN
TS

 P
A

ID
 L

IS
TIN

G
FO

R 
TH

E 
PE

RI
O

D 
EN

DI
N

G
 2

8 
FE

BR
UA

RY
 2

02
6

EF
T1

01
96

23
/0

2/
20

26
Pe

tro
 F

ue
ls 

La
ve

rto
n 

(S
 L

 S
a

ty
a

 P
ty

 L
td

 T
/a

s)
Pu

rc
ha

se
 o

f u
nl

ea
d

ed
 fu

el
 fo

r s
m

a
ll 

eq
ui

pm
en

t (
la

w
n 

m
ow

er
s, 

bl
ow

er
s, 

et
c.

) -
 2

8/
10

 
96

.6
6L

 @
 $

2.
44

 p
er

 li
tre

57
0.

72

EF
T1

01
97

23
/0

2/
20

26
Au

st
ra

lia
n 

Ta
xa

tio
n 

O
ffi

ce
 (A

TO
)

BA
S 

Ja
nu

a
ry

 2
02

6
17

4,
01

1.
00

EF
T1

01
98

23
/0

2/
20

26
C

a
ni

ne
 C

on
tro

l
Ra

ng
er

 se
rv

ic
es

 p
er

 a
gr

ee
m

en
t; 

27
/0

1/
20

26
2,

42
0.

00
EF

T1
01

99
23

/0
2/

20
26

Te
a

m
 G

lo
ba

l E
xp

re
ss

 P
ty

 L
td

 (T
G

E)
 (F

or
m

er
ly

 T
ol

l 
Tr

a
ns

po
rt)

Fr
ei

gh
t c

ha
rg

es
34

3.
38

EF
T1

02
00

23
/0

2/
20

26
D

es
er

t S
a

nd
s C

a
rta

ge
 C

on
tra

ct
or

s
As

so
rte

d
 ty

re
s p

ur
ch

a
se

d
 fo

r v
a

rio
us

 p
la

nt
2,

59
8.

20
EF

T1
02

01
23

/0
2/

20
26

e 
G

ro
up

 H
ol

d
in

gs
 P

ty
 L

td
 t/

a
 e

 F
ire

 &
 S

a
fe

ty
Bi

-a
nn

ua
l s

er
vi

ci
ng

 o
f f

ire
 e

xt
in

gu
ish

er
s

2,
41

5.
60

EF
T1

02
02

23
/0

2/
20

26
Bi

d
fo

od
G

re
a

t b
ey

on
d

 c
a

fe
 c

on
su

m
a

bl
es

 E
X2

48
22

74
0

46
6.

02
EF

T1
02

03
23

/0
2/

20
26

G
ol

d
ru

sh
 T

ou
rs

Fo
rw

a
rd

in
g 

bu
s b

oo
ki

ng
s c

ol
le

ct
ed

 o
n 

be
ha

lf 
of

; l
es

s c
om

m
iss

io
n 

Ja
nu

a
ry

 2
02

6
1,

04
8.

90
EF

T1
02

04
23

/0
2/

20
26

H
ea

th
er

 H
ut

ch
in

so
n

Re
gi

st
er

ed
 n

ur
se

; C
ou

nc
il 

po
lic

y 
09

.0
8 

fro
m

 0
4/

08
/2

02
5 

to
 0

3/
02

/2
02

6
2,

00
0.

00
EF

T1
02

05
23

/0
2/

20
26

H
or

izo
n 

Po
w

er
 - 

EF
T

El
ec

tri
ci

ty
 u

sa
ge

 c
ha

rg
es

; s
tre

et
 li

gh
ts

 0
1/

01
/2

02
6 

to
 3

1/
01

/2
02

6
3,

74
5.

01
EF

T1
02

06
23

/0
2/

20
26

Ko
m

a
ts

u 
Au

st
ra

lia
 P

ty
 L

td
40

00
 h

ou
r s

er
vi

ce
 fo

r g
ra

d
er

 P
41

2
19

,7
15

.0
2

EF
T1

02
07

23
/0

2/
20

26
M

cl
eo

d
s L

a
w

ye
rs 

Pt
y 

Lt
d

Pr
of

es
sio

na
l s

er
vi

ce
s r

en
d

er
ed

: L
ea

se
 - 

po
rti

on
 o

f a
irp

or
t t

er
m

in
a

l -
 S

ki
pp

er
s A

vi
a

tio
n

30
1.

40
EF

T1
02

08
23

/0
2/

20
26

O
ffi

ce
 N

a
tio

na
l

Su
pp

ly
 1

5 
x 

bo
xe

s p
a

pe
r -

 a
d

m
in

 o
ffi

ce
84

7.
60

EF
T1

02
09

23
/0

2/
20

26
O

zz
i E

xp
re

ss
Fr

ei
gh

t c
ha

rg
es

; d
el

iv
er

y 
d

ire
ct

 tr
a

d
e 

su
pp

lie
s

4,
64

6.
40

EF
T1

02
10

23
/0

2/
20

26
PF

D
 F

oo
d

 S
er

vi
ce

s P
ty

 L
td

G
re

a
t b

ey
on

d
 c

a
fe

 c
on

su
m

a
bl

es
1,

42
7.

05
EF

T1
02

11
23

/0
2/

20
26

Ps
iTe

ch
 P

ty
 L

td
Re

m
ot

e 
a

nd
 o

ns
ite

 su
pp

or
t p

er
 m

a
na

ge
d

 se
rv

ic
es

 a
gr

ee
m

en
t -

 M
a

rc
h 

20
26

12
,3

95
.9

0
EF

T1
02

12
23

/0
2/

20
26

Tr
uc

kl
in

e
Su

pp
ly

 o
f h

ea
vy

 d
ut

y 
gr

ea
se

 fo
r C

ou
nc

il 
pl

a
nt

26
7.

96
EF

T1
02

13
23

/0
2/

20
26

W
in

c 
Au

st
ra

lia
 P

ty
 L

td
C

a
rp

et
 c

le
a

ne
r, 

cl
ea

ni
ng

 su
pp

lie
s a

nd
 o

ffi
ce

 st
a

tio
na

ry
 su

pp
lie

s.
1,

09
1.

27
EF

T1
02

14
23

/0
2/

20
26

W
M

L 
C

on
su

lta
nt

s P
ty

 L
td

La
ve

rto
n 

20
24

; F
lo

od
 d

a
m

a
ge

 p
ic

k 
up

 p
a

rt 
8 

28
/0

1
12

,1
17

.8
8

EF
T1

02
15

23
/0

2/
20

26
Al

u 
G

la
ss

Su
pp

ly
 a

nd
 in

st
a

ll 
se

cu
rit

y 
d

oo
r f

or
 C

D
C

 b
ui

ld
in

g
3,

46
5.

00
EF

T1
02

16
23

/0
2/

20
26

O
ffi

ce
w

or
ks

St
a

tio
ne

ry
 o

rd
er

 - 
a

d
m

in
51

7.
59

EF
T1

02
17

23
/0

2/
20

26
N

om
a

d
 P

lu
m

bi
ng

 P
ty

 L
td

Re
pa

irs
 to

 o
va

l r
et

ic
 li

ne
 in

cl
. E

xc
a

va
to

r c
ha

rg
e

2,
33

6.
73

EF
T1

02
18

23
/0

2/
20

26
Sh

ire
 o

f M
ou

nt
 M

a
gn

et
H

ea
lth

 &
 b

ui
ld

in
g 

se
rv

ic
es

 re
po

rt 
06

/0
1/

20
26

 to
 1

0/
01

/2
02

6 
a

nd
 2

8/
01

/2
02

6;
 sh

a
re

d
 

tra
ve

l c
os

ts
 in

cl
ud

ed
4,

38
9.

00

EF
T1

02
19

23
/0

2/
20

26
La

ve
rto

n 
Su

pe
rm

a
rk

et
 (S

 L
 S

a
ty

a
 P

ty
 L

td
 t/

a
s)

Pu
rc

ha
se

 o
f c

le
a

ni
ng

 m
a

te
ria

ls,
 a

nd
 m

or
ni

ng
 te

a
 it

em
s f

or
 d

ep
ot

 st
a

ff,
 fr

ui
t f

or
 sw

im
 

fo
r f

ru
it 

a
nd

 C
ou

nc
il 

fri
d

ge
 re

fre
sh

m
en

ts
2,

22
9.

02

EF
T1

02
20

23
/0

2/
20

26
Ea

st
 G

ol
d

 D
ist

rib
ut

or
s (

Vi
sio

n 
Ar

ra
y 

Pt
y 

Lt
d

)
G

re
a

t b
ey

on
d

 c
a

fe
 c

on
su

m
a

bl
es

38
3.

50
EF

T1
02

21
23

/0
2/

20
26

C
om

fo
rt 

St
yl

e 
Fu

rn
itu

re
 &

 B
ed

d
in

g 
(C

om
fo

rt 
St

yl
e 

t/
a

s)
C

or
a

l b
a

y 
11

 p
ie

ce
 d

in
in

g 
se

t f
or

 2
 B

oo
m

er
a

ng
 S

tre
et

 - 
m

in
or

 a
ss

et
 re

pl
a

ce
m

en
t 

pr
og

ra
m

 S
O

L
4,

74
9.

00

EF
T1

02
22

23
/0

2/
20

26
Br

ee
se

 H
ot

sh
ot

s P
ty

 L
td

La
bo

ur
 h

ire
; g

ra
d

er
 o

pe
ra

to
r f

ro
m

 0
4/

02
/2

02
6 

to
 0

8/
02

/2
02

6 
@

 1
1 

ho
ur

s
5,

44
5.

00
EF

T1
02

23
23

/0
2/

20
26

M
 G

re
go

ry
 L

eg
a

l
N

a
tiv

e 
tit

le
 c

on
su

lta
tio

n 
fe

es
 fr

om
 1

0/
02

/2
6 

- 1
3/

02
/2

6,
 1

6/
02

/2
6 

&
 1

8/
02

/2
6

2,
83

3.
60

EF
T1

02
24

27
/0

2/
20

26
N

a
tio

na
l A

us
tra

lia
 B

a
nk

 (N
AB

)
EF

TP
O

S 
ch

a
rg

es
 F

eb
 2

02
6 

Po
ol

27
.1

6
68

9,
95

1.
47

TO
TA

L 
EF

T

ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.2.A
Page 4 of 5 



SH
IR

E 
O

F 
LA

VE
RT

O
N

A
C

C
O

UN
TS

 P
A

ID
 L

IS
TIN

G
FO

R 
TH

E 
PE

RI
O

D 
EN

DI
N

G
 2

8 
FE

BR
UA

RY
 2

02
6

TR
US

T E
FT

 TR
A

N
SA

C
TIO

N
S

EF
T

DA
TE

N
A

M
E

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

A
M

O
UN

T
D

D
71

07
.1

06
/0

2/
20

26
D

ep
a

rtm
en

t o
f T

ra
ns

po
rt 

(D
O

T)
D

O
T 

TA
KI

N
G

S 
04

/0
2

67
7.

75
D

D
71

09
.1

09
/0

2/
20

26
D

ep
a

rtm
en

t o
f T

ra
ns

po
rt 

(D
O

T)
D

O
T 

TA
KI

N
G

S 
05

/0
2

1,
20

1.
70

D
D

71
11

.1
10

/0
2/

20
26

D
ep

a
rtm

en
t o

f T
ra

ns
po

rt 
(D

O
T)

D
O

T 
TA

KI
N

G
S 

06
/0

2
1,

12
8.

45
D

D
71

48
.1

11
/0

2/
20

26
D

ep
a

rtm
en

t o
f T

ra
ns

po
rt 

(D
O

T)
D

O
T 

TA
KI

N
G

S 
09

/0
2

10
0.

00
D

D
71

52
.1

16
/0

2/
20

26
D

ep
a

rtm
en

t o
f T

ra
ns

po
rt 

(D
O

T)
D

O
T 

TA
KI

N
G

S 
12

/0
2

71
7.

85
D

D
71

54
.1

19
/0

2/
20

26
D

ep
a

rtm
en

t o
f T

ra
ns

po
rt 

(D
O

T)
D

O
T 

TA
KI

N
G

S 
17

/0
2

60
2.

95
D

D
71

56
.1

24
/0

2/
20

26
D

ep
a

rtm
en

t o
f T

ra
ns

po
rt 

(D
O

T)
D

O
T 

TA
KI

N
G

S 
20

/0
2

32
.0

0
D

D
71

58
.1

25
/0

2/
20

26
D

ep
a

rtm
en

t o
f T

ra
ns

po
rt 

(D
O

T)
D

O
T 

TA
KI

N
G

S 
25

/0
2

81
.8

0

4,
54

2.
50

79
2,

98
8.

30

TO
TA

L 
TR

US
T E

FT

TO
TA

L 
PA

YM
EN

TS

ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.2.A
Page 5 of 5 



ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.2.B
Page 1 of 6 



ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.2.B
Page 2 of 6 



ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.2.B
Page 3 of 6 



ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.2.B
Page 4 of 6 



ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.2.B
Page 5 of 6 



ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.2.B
Page 6 of 6 



Shire of Laverton Agenda 

Ordinary Meeting of Council – 19 March 2026  Page 19 
 

 
 

Shire of Laverton OMC190326 Agenda 
 

7.3 ATTENDANCE TO THE 2026 DIGGERS AND DEALERS MINING FORUM 

 

REPORT TO WHICH 

MEETING/COMMITTEE  

Ordinary Meeting of the Council, 19 March 

2026  

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST The author has no financial interest in the 

matter presented to the Council 

OWNER/APPLICANT  Not applicable 

AUTHOR Tamara Hill, Executive Assistant   

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER Jackie Hawkins, Acting Chief Executive 

Officer 

PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCE IF 

APPLICABLE  

Ordinary Meeting of Council, 15 May 2025 

 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COUNCIL 

For Council to consider the attendance of Councillors to the Diggers and 

Dealers Mining Forum scheduled to be held in Kalgoorlie from Monday 3 August 

2026 to Wednesday 5 August 2026, inclusive. 

The following Councillors have nominated themselves for attendance: 

• Cr P Ovans   

 

ATTACHMENTS 

OMC190326.7.3.A 2026 Diggers and Dealers Mining Forum Programme 

OMC190326.7.3.B Attendance at Events Policy  

 

BACKGROUND 

The Attendance at Events Policy allows for up to 4 elected members to attend 

on a rotational basis. 

 

The approximate cost (per person) to attend the conference is set out below, 

and falls within the conference and travel expenses: 

 

Conference $2,250 

Accommodation (4 nights) of utilised  $1,600 

Meals, Taxi Fares, Fuel (approx.) $   800 

Total per person approximately and depending on personal 

circumstances 

$4,650 
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STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS  

Local Government Act 1995 

Section 2.7(2) – Provides that Council is to oversee the allocation of local 

government finances and resources and to determine the 

local government policies. 

Section 3.1 – Provides that the general function of the local government is 

to provide for the good government of persons in its district. 

Section 5.99 -  Annual fee for council members in lieu of feeds for attending 

meetings. 

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

Leadership Objective: Responsible financial management and governance, 

leading an empowered community. 

4.1.1   Provide informed leadership on behalf of the community 

4.1.1.1  Provide opportunities for training and development for 

elected members. 

 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

Attendance at Events Policy (attachment OMC190326.7.3.B) 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The recommendation of this has an estimated cost per person of $4,650. 

Accounts: 

2040118 Travel Expenses 

2040119 Conference Expenses   
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RISK MANAGEMENT  

The risk is considered low as is following policy.  

 
CONSULTATION 

Nil  

 

COMMENT 

As the Council is aware, the mining industrr provides economic development in 

the region exceeding $5 billion. The mining sector are also the biggest 

contributon to the Shire of Laverton via rates sitting at a total of 94% of total rate 

revenue for the year.  

 

For early bird registrations and accommodation purposes, it is appropriate to 

seek authorisation as early as possible to ensure attendance. 

 

Nominations to attend have been received from Cr Paul Ovans. 

 

VOTING REQUIREMENTS 

Simple majority decision of Council required. 
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OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

MOVED:      SECONDED:  

 

That Council: 

1. Authorises Cr Paul Ovans to attend the Diggers and Dealers Mining Forum 

in Kalgoorlie from Monday 3 August 2026 to Wednesday 5 August 2026, 

inclusive in accordance with the Attendance at Events Policy. 

 

2. Approves the costs associated with the attendance of the Diggers and 

Dealers Mining Forum in accordance with Council’s Attendance at Events 

Policy and authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer to commence 

registration, travel and accommodation arrangements as required for the 

event.  

 

 

CARRIED/LOST 
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ATTENDANCE AT EVENTS POLICY 

 

Policy Objective 

This policy addresses attendance at events, including concerts, conferences, functions, or 

sporting events, whether free of charge, part of a sponsorship agreement, or paid by the local 

government. The purpose of the policy is to provide transparency about the attendant at 

events of Council Members and the CEO. 

This policy should be read in conjunction with section 5.90A of the Local Government Act 

1995, and any associated prescribed requirements. 

Attendance at an event in accordance with this policy will exclude the event attendee from the 

requirement to disclose an interest if the event ticket is above the prescribed amount and the 

donor has a matter before council. 

 

Application of the Policy 

The policy only applies to attendance at events by the elected members of the Council and 

the Chief Executive Officer (CEO). 

For the sake of clarity, the policy does not apply to Shire of Laverton staff (other than the CEO) 

who attend events as part of their work requirements or duties. Attendance at events by other 

staff is a matter to be determined by the CEO, subject to the applicable staff conditions and 

policies. 

Nothing in this policy should be interpreted as preventing a Councillor from attending an event 

at his or her own expense unless a resolution of the Council or a matter of protocol would 

prohibit such attendance. 

 

Policy Statement 

To enable the Council to actively consider the purpose of and benefits to the community from 

attendance at events by elected members and the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Shire 

of Laverton. 

Invitations/tickets to an event provided to an individual (rather than the Shire) are to be treated 

as a gift and disclosed as required. 

 

Entertainment Events 

Where there is an event of a commercial nature (i.e., ticketed events where a member of the 

public policy provides for how invitations to events are to be managed. 
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If attendance by the CEO or elected member/s at an entertainment event is considered in the 

best interest of the Shire, the CEO will prepare details for the council to consider and decide 

on attendance at that event as detailed within the “Approval of Attendance” sections of this 

policy. 

 

Non-Entertainment Events 

Where there is an event of a commercial nature (i.e., ticketed events where a member of the 

public is required to pay to attend) such as conferences or seminars, this policy provides for 

how invitations to events are to be managed. 

If attendance by the CEO or elected member/s at a commercial non-entertainment event is 

considered in the best interest of the Shire, the CEO will prepare details for the Council to 

consider and decide on attendance at that event as detailed within the “Approval of 

Attendance” sections of this policy. 

 

Community/Local Events 

A community/local event is defined as an event held within the district, is open to all members 

of the public and where members of the public are not required to pay to attend the event. 

Invitations received by elected members and/or the CEO to community/local events (including 

where to attend in an official capacity to perform a civic function) are included as a “Pre-

authorised Event” within this policy. 

 

Provision of Tickets to Events 

Invitations 

• All invitations for a council member or CEO to attend an event shall be in writing and 

addressed to the Shire of Laverton. 

• Any invitation not provided to the Shire of Laverton is not captured by this policy and must 

be disclosed in accordance with the gift and interest provisions in the Act. 

• A list of authorised events and attendee is included under the heading “Preauthorised 

Events”. 

 

Approval of Attendance – General 

The CEO will prepare an agenda item for the Council to consider, relating to attendance at 

events, detailing the following information: 

• Who is providing the ticket to the event (the organiser of the event or a third party). 

• The location of the event in relation to the local government (within the district or out of the 

district). 

• The role of the Council Member, CEO when attending the event (participant, observer, 

presenter). 

• Whether the event is sponsored by the local government. 
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• The benefit to the district of council representation at the event. 

• Which elected member and/or officer should be authorised to attend the event. 

• Whether the proposed Shire of Laverton’s representatives’ partner(s) should also attend the 

event with expenses paid by the Shire of Laverton; and 

• The cost to attend the event and availability of funding within the adopted annual budget. 

Decisions to attend events in accordance with this policy will be made by a simple majority. 

 

Approval of Attendance – Short Notice 

Where the timing of receipt of an invitation and the event itself does not provide an opportunity 

for the council to consider attendance at an event (such as when received at short notice), the 

CEO shall: 

a) Prepare an agenda item in accordance with “Approval of Attendance – General “and 

circulate to the council via email. 

b) Email correspondence is to set a reasonable period of notice for elected members to 

respond (not less than 24 hours). 

c) If no objections are raised within the set notice period by an elected member to the CEO, it 

will be taken by the CEO that every elected member who has not responded agrees with the 

recommendation. 

d) The decision to attend events at short notice will be made once agreement has been 

received from a simple majority of all elected members; and 

e) The decision is to be presented for noting at the next ordinary meeting of the council. 

The council may also delegate attendance to an event to another council member or the CEO 

or another officer after a decision has been made, by a circular email from the CEO explaining 

the proposed change. The subsequent process shall be as described at (b), (c) and (d) above. 

 

Travel to events outside the district 

Where travel by road is required, the Chief Executive Officer will (subject to availability) make 

a Shire of Laverton vehicle available. 

Representatives who use their own motor vehicles to travel to events approved under this 

policy are to be reimbursed at the appropriate rate per kilometre as set out in the Local 

Governments Officers’ (Western Australia) Award and as at the date of the most recent 

determination of the Salaries and Allowances Tribunal for Local Government Chief Executive 

Officers and Elected Members. 

 

Payments in Respect of Attendance 

For an invitation to attend an event where a ticket is provided with no charge, the local 

government may contribute to appropriate expenses for attendant, such as travel, meals 

(excluding alcoholic beverages) and accommodation for events outside the district. 
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For any events where a member of the public is required to pay unless listed under the heading 

“Pre-authorised Events”. The council will determine whether it is in the best interests of the 

local government for a council member or the CEO to attend on behalf of the council. 

If the council determines that a council member and/or the CEO should attend a paid event, 

the local government will pay the cost of the ticket and appropriate expenses, such as travel, 

meals (excluding alcoholic beverages) and accommodation for events outside the district, and 

the cost of the ticket for events within the district. 

Any ticket purchased or additional travel, meals and/or accommodation costs for the partner 

or family member of the Shire of Laverton representative(s) is/are not to be paid for by the 

Shire of Laverton unless the attendance of the partner with expenses paid by the Shire of 

Laverton has been specifically authorised by this policy or by a prior Council resolution. 

 

Pre-authorised Events 

Nothing in this section of the policy is to be interpreted as preventing the Council from 

authorising by a resolution carried prior to the event by a simple majority attendance at an 

event by additional Councillors. 

The following event attendances are pre-authorised by this policy: 

 

 

Event Date Authorised  
Attendee(s) 
 

Shire contribution to 
the costs 
 

Community/Local 
Events (as defined 
within this policy) 

Various Various Not applicable 

WA Local 
Government 
Convention (“Local 
Government Week”) 
including any 
associated 
receptions 

Set annually by 
WALGA (usually 
early August) 

All Councillors and 
the CEO 

Registration, travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
representatives; 
plus, meals for 
attendees’ partners 
but not “partner 
program” fees nor 
additional travel 
costs for partners. 

National General 
Assembly of Local 
Government 

Set annually by 
ALGA (usually 
September) 

The CEO and up to 
two elected 
members with 
precedence to the 
Shire President but 
otherwise on a 
rotational basis. 

Registration, travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
representatives; 
plus, meals for 
attendees’ partners 
but not “partner 
program” fees nor 
additional travel 
costs for partners 

National Local 
Roads and 
Transport Congress 

Set annually by 
ALGA (usually 
September) 

The CEO and up to 
two elected 
members with 

Registration, travel, 
accommodation, 

ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.3.B
Page 4 of 6 



 

5 | P a g e  
 

precedence to the 
Shire President but 
otherwise on a 
rotational basis. 

and meals for 
attendees. 

Goldfields Voluntary 
Regional 
Organisation of 
Councils (GVROC) 
meetings 

Various The CEO and the 
Shire’s delegates 
and proxy delegate 

Travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
attendees. 

GVROC CEOs 
group 

Various The CEO Travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
attendees 

Goldfields-
Esperance Country 
Zone of WALGA 

Various (set by the 
Zone) 

The CEO and the 
Shire’s delegates 
and proxy delegate 

Travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
attendees 

Northern Goldfields 
Group 

Various The CEO and the 
Shire President. 

Travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
attendees 

Northern Goldfields 
CEOs Group 

Various  The CEO Travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
attendees 
 

Outback Highway  Various  The CEO and Shire 
President up to four 
elected members on 
a rotational basis  

Travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
attendees. 

Diggers and Dealers 
Kalgoorlie  

July yearly  The CEO and Shire 
President up to four 
elected members on 
a rotational basis 

Travel, registration, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
attendees. 

    

 

Equitable Opportunities 

It is desirable that every Councillor has an opportunity to attend external events outside the 

district. 

If the Shire President is unable to unwilling to attend a pre-authorised event for which his 

attendance would take precedence over attendance by another elected member, that 

precedence will transfer to the Deputy President. 

“Rotational basis” is used in this policy to mean that, once the Shire President’s precedence 

is exhausted, then if there are more elected members wishing to attend than this policy allows, 

precedence should be given first to elected members who have never previously attended an 

event of that type and then to the elected member(s) whose attendance at an event of that 

particular type is furthest in the past. 
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Amendments to this Policy 

Amendments to this policy require an absolute majority decision of the council, and the 

amended policy is to be published on the Shire’s official website. 

 

Document Control 

 

Responsible Officer  Chief Executive Officer 

Relevance Section  Governance 

Legislative Requirement S5.90A Local Government Act 1995 

Council Meeting Held & Adopted, 
Resolution  

 

Review Dates & Resolution  

Next Review Date  
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7.4 ATTENDANCE TO AUSTRALIAN LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 

NATIONAL GENERAL ASSEMBLY 23-25 JUNE 2026 

 

REPORT TO WHICH 

MEETING/COMMITTEE  

Ordinary Meeting of the Council, 19 March 

2026  

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST The author has no financial interest in the 

matter presented to the Council 

OWNER/APPLICANT  Not applicable 

AUTHOR Tamara Hill, Executive Assistance  

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER Jackie Hawkins, Acting Chief Executive 

Officer 

PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCE IF 

APPLICABLE  

Ordinary Meeting of Council, 19 June 2025 

 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COUNCIL 

For Council to consider the Shire President, Acting Chief Executive Officer and 

other Councillors attendance at the 2026 Australian Local Government 

Association (ALGA) National General Assembly (NGA) to be held in Canberra 

from 23 to 25 June 2026, an annual platform for Local Government to address 

national issues and lobby the federal government on critical issues facing the 

sector.   

 

ATTACHMENTS 

OMC190326.7.4.A 2026 Proposed Program 

OMC190326.7.4.B Attendance at Events Policy    

 

BACKGROUND 

ALGA hosts an annual NGA, providing a platform for Local Governments to 

network and address national issues and lobby the federal government on 

critical issues facing the sector.  

 

It is appropriate for the Shire President and Acting Chief Executive Officer of 

Council to represent the council at the NGA and to include any other councillors 

or senior staff that may wish to attend. 

 

The approximate cost (per person) to attend the conference is set out below, 

and is budgeted: 

 

 

Conference $1,525 

Accommodation (5 nights) $2,000 

Return Airfare $1,700 
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Meals, Taxi Fares, Fuel (approx.) $1,000 

Total per person $6,225 

 

STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS  

Local Government Act 1995 

Section 2.7(2) – Provides that Council is to oversee the allocation of local 

government finances and resources and to determine the 

local government policies. 

Section 3.1 – Provides that the general function of the local government is 

to provide for the good government of persons in its district. 

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

Leadership Objective: Responsible financial management and governance, 

leading an empowered community. 

4.1.3 Provide strategic leadership and governance.  

4.1.3.1 Ensure delivery, monitoring, evaluation and reporting of strategic 

planning outcomes. 

4.2.1 Maintain a high level of corporate governance, responsibility and 

accountability 4.2.1.1 Maintain accountability and financial responsibility 

through effective planning. 

 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

Attendance at Events Policy (attachment OMC190326.7.4.B) 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The recommendation of this has an estimated cost per person of $6,225.  

Accounts: 

2040118 Travel Expenses 

2040119 Conference Expenses   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Shire of Laverton Agenda 

Ordinary Meeting of Council – 19 March 2026  Page 25 
 

 
 

Shire of Laverton OMC190326 Agenda 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT  

The risk is considered low as is following policy.  

 
 

CONSULTATION 

Nil  

 

COMMENT 

The 2026 NGA will be held in Canberra on 23 to 25 June 2026. It is industry 

practice for the Shire President, ACEO and nominated Councillors to represent 

Council at the NGA. In previous attendances, the Council representatives make 

provision to meet with respective Ministers and Members of Parliament to discuss 

issues pertinent to Laverton.  

 

VOTING REQUIREMENTS 

Simple majority decision of Council required. 
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OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

MOVED:      SECONDED:  

 

That Council: 

1. Approve the attendance of the Shire President, Acting Chief Executive 

Officer and nominated Councillors ……………………. to the ALGA National 

General Assembly to be held in Canberra on the 23 to 25 June 2026 

2. Approves the costs associated with the attendance of the ALGA National 

General Assembly in accordance with Council’s Attendance at Events 

Policy and authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer to commence 

registration, travel and accommodation arrangements as required for the 

event.  

 

CARRIED/LOST 

 

  



Proudly brought to you by

 l mbly
NGA INFORMATION

FLYER20
26

National Genera Asse

National Convention Centre, Canberra 23 - 25 June 2026National Convention Centre, Canberra 24 - 27 June 2025
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TUESDAY 23 JUNE
REGIONAL FORUM: ROYAL THEATRE

8.00am Registrations Open

9.00am Regional Forum Opening Session 

10.00AM MORNING TEA

10.30am Opportunities & Challenges - Renewable 
Transition

11.30am State of the Regions

12.30PM LUNCH

1.30pm Disaster Management Fatigue

2.30pm National productivity & local roads

3.30PM AFTERNOON TEA

4.30pm Regional Health

5.30pm - 
7.30pm

National General Assembly Welcome 
Reception & Exhibition Opening
Sponsored by Payble

WEDNESDAY 24 JUNE
NATIONAL GENERAL ASSEMBLY

8.00am Registrations Open

9.00am Opening Session
MC Wecome and Introduction
Welcome to Country

10.00am Session 1
David Speers (MC) in conversation with 
Ministers

11.00AM MEAL BREAK ONE

12.00pm Session 2: Listen and Action
With Jason Clarke, including the launch of the 
Jobs and Skills Survey

2.00PM MEAL BREAK TWO

3.00pm Session 3: Debate on Motions

5.30pm Close of day one

2026
Proposed Programs

TUESDAY 23 JUNE
URBAN FORUM: BRADMAN THEATRE

8.00am Registrations Open

9.00am Urban Forum Opening Session 

10.00AM MORNING TEA

10.30am State of the Cities

11.30am Precinct Building: Creating places people 
want to be

12.30PM LUNCH

1.30pm Emergency Management: Communicating to 
large populations

2.30pm Growing pains: Rapid urban growth

3.30PM AFTERNOON TEA

4.30pm Decarbonisation in the urban context

5.30pm - 
7.30pm

National General Assembly Welcome 
Reception & Exhibition Opening
Sponsored by Payble

View the full program on the website
NGA26.com.au

Forums

National General Assembly
THURSDAY 25 JUNE
NATIONAL GENERAL ASSEMBLY

8.30am Session 4: Debate on Motions

11.00AM MEAL BREAK ONE

12.00pm Session 5: Financial Sustainability 
Launch of State of the Assets & Around the 
Grounds (Association Presidents)

1.00pm Session 6: Disability Inclusion in Action

2.00PM MEAL BREAK TWO

3.00pm Session 7: Securing Funds 
How to Get that Grant & Payable Research

4.00pm Session 8: Respectful communication in the 
online world

7.00pm General Assembly Dinner
Australian War Memorial
Sponsored by Telstra

7.00pm Networking Event 
Verity Lane Market
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Partner Tours
The partners meet at the Crowne Plaza Hotel each morning to 
commence their tour.

A Day in Hall 
Wednesday 24 June - 9.45am 

Explore the character and charm of Hall on this relaxed, full-
day experience. Begin at the Hall School Museum & Heritage 
Centre, where local stories and historic displays paint a picture 
of the region’s past. Move on to a guided spirit and wine tasting 
with Local Spirit Group, complemented by a fresh lunch from 
1882 Hall. Finish the day with a wander through Cockington 
Green Gardens, taking in the detailed miniature villages and 
beautifully maintained grounds. Enjoy a ride on the miniature 
steam train before heading off. A balanced mix of history, flavour 
and leisurely sightseeing.

Lake Side Art & History Tour  
Thursday 25 June - 9:45am 

Experience Canberra from three unique angles on the Lakeside 
Art & History Tour tour. Start with a relaxed circuit of Lake Burley 
Griffin, where the calm surroundings provide a comfortable 
setting for a lakeside life-drawing session and Morning Tea. 
Enjoy a laid-back lunch at Wilma Asian BBQ, combining good 
food with an easy atmosphere. Finish with a guided visit to 
Calthorpes House, exploring its well-preserved architecture, 
gardens and the stories that reflect Canberra’s early heritage. A 
balanced mix of art, nature, food and history.

NOTE These programs are subject to change without notice.

Welcome Reception & 
Exhibition Opening
Sponsored by Payble 
Tuesday 23 June 2026

Venue: National Convention Centre Canberra
The Welcome Reception will be held in the 
exhibition hall and foyer.

5:30pm - 7:30pm

$55.00 per person for day delegates and guests. No 
charge for full registered delegates. No charge for 
registered accompanying partners.

Dress Code: Smart casual

General Assembly Dinner
Sponsored by Telstra 
Thursday 25 June 2026

Venue: Australian War Memorial
7:00pm - 10:00pm

$245.00 per person

Dress Code: Formal/Cocktail

Numbers to this dinner are strictly limited. Tickets 
are allocated on a first in basis.

Networking Night at Verity Lane
Thursday 25 June 2026

Venue: Verity Lane Market
7:00pm - 11:00pm

$109.00 per person

Dress Code: Formal/Cocktail

**Note: These functions are on the same night **

SOCIAL FUNCTIONS

NGA 2026 
INFORMATION

General Assembly Business Sessions
Wednesday 24 June 2026 - Thursday 25 June 2026

Venue: National Convention Centre Canberra
All plenary sessions will be held in the Royal Theatre at the 
National Convention Centre.

Dress Code: Smart casual

Exhibition
Tuesday 23 June 2026 - Thursday 25 June 2026

Venue: National Convention Centre Canberra

The exhibition is being held in the Exhibition Hall and the 
Upstairs Ballroom at the National Convention Centre. 
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All amounts include GST

Registration form available at NGA26.COM.AU

REGISTRATION
INFORMATION

GENERAL ASSEMBLY REGISTRATION  

- Attendance to all General Assembly sessions
- Meal breaks as per the General Assembly program
- One ticket to the Welcome Reception & Exhibition Opening
- General Assembly satchel and materials 

Early Bird Payment recieved by Thursday 30 April 2026	 $999.00
Late Payment recieved after Thursday 30 April 2026		  $1,125.00

DAY REGISTRATION FEES

- Attendance to all General Assembly sessions on the day of registration
- Meal breaks as per the General Assembly program
- One ticket to the Welcome Reception & Exhibition Opening
- General Assembly satchel and materials 

Wednesday 24 June 2026					     $570.00
Thusrsday 25 June 2026					     $570.00

TUESDAY REGIONAL FORUM OR URBAN FORUM REGISTRATION FEES

- Attendance to all registered Forum sessions
- Meal breaks as per the Forum program

Forum Only Tuesday 23 June 2026				    $555.00
Forum NGA Delegate Discount				    $350.00

ACCOMPANYING PARTNER REGISTRATION FEES

- 1 ticket to the Welcome Recpetion & Exhibition Opening
- Day tour Wednesday 24 June 2026
- Day tour Thursday 25 June 2026

Partner Registration Fee					     $335.00
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STANDARD REGISTRATION TERMS

An administration charge of $220.00 will be made to any 
participant cancelling before Thursday 30 April 2026. 
Cancellations received after Thursday 30 April 2026 will be 
required to pay full registration fees. However, if you are unable 
to attend, substitutes are welcome at no additional cost

By submitting your registration you agree to the terms of the 
cancellation policy.

Substitutions
As with all ALGA events, substitutions are allowed for 
delegates. Please notify the conference organisers in writing if 
substitutions are required.

No refund will be available to no shows.

ACCOMMODATION TERMS

All cancellations or amendments must  
be made in writing to Conference  
Co-ordinators and will be acknowledged by email. 

All rooms cancelled 30 day prior to  
check-in will be charged the full amount unless the room can 
be resold.  

You are required to pay for your full accommodation account 
and any incidental expenses incurred during your stay when 
checking in to the hotel.

No refund will be available to no shows.

GENERAL 
INFORMATION

CANCELLATION 
POLICY

Canberra Weather in June

Winter days in Canberra are characterised by clear sunny skies but the days 
are cool at around 11-15°C and temperatures do drop to 0°C on average in the 
evenings, so be sure to bring a warm jacket. 

Mornings can be foggy so keep this in mind when booking flights.  It is best to 
avoid early arrivals or departures in case of delays due to fog. 

PRIVACY DISCLOSURE

ALGA collects your personal contact information in its role as 
a peak body for local government. ALGA may disclose your 
personal contact information to the sponsors of the event for 
the purposes of commercial business opportunities. 
If you do not consent to ALGA using and disclosing your 
personal contact information in this way, please tick the 
appropriate box on the registration form.
Importantly, your name can also be included in the General 
Assembly List of Participants. You must tick the appropriate 
box on the registration form if you wish your name to appear in 
this list.

Photographs
During the General Assembly there will be a contracted 
photographer taking photographs during the sessions and 
social functions. If you have your picture taken it is assumed 
that you are giving consent for ALGA to use the image. Images 
may be used for print and electronic publications.

CAR PARKING

Parking for delegates is available underneath the National 
Convention Centre for a cost of approximately $23.50 per 
day. Alternatively, voucher public parking is available 300m 
from the Centre at a cost of approximately $20.00 per day. 
The voucher machines accept either cash or cards (Visa or 
MasterCard).

PAYMENT PROCEDURES

Payment can be made by:

Credit card MasterCard and Visa

Electronic Funds Transfer 
Bank: Commonwealth Bank 
Branch: Woden 
BSB No: 062905 
Account No: 10097760

ALGA ABN 
31 008 613 876
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A by Adina
1 Constitution Avenue, Canberra
A by Adina Canberra is the newest hotel to 
Canberra which is located on Constitution 
Avenue only a 5-minute walk from the 
National Convention Centre.
The hotel combines spacious 
apartment living with 24-hour reception, 
room service, service provided by 
knowledgeable concierges and a well-
equipped gym.
A new dining district is also newly 
constructed in the immediate area.
All rooms have a king bed and the studios 
offer a twin option of two singles beds.
Studio Rooms: $249 per night  
— Single/twin/double
1 Bedroom Apartments: $299 per night  
— Single/double

Adina Serviced Apartments
79 Northbourne Avenue, Canberra
Adina Serviced Apartments Canberra 
James Court (formerly Medina) is located 
in the heart of the city on Northbourne 
Ave. offering  contemporary spacious one 
bedroom apartments. Each apartment 
features a fully-equipped kitchen, in-
room laundry and modern conveniences 
including flat screen TVs and free WiFi, 
outdoor pool, sauna, gym, spa and 
undercover parking on site ($20/day). The 
hotel is approximately a 20-minute walk 
from the National Convention Centre.
1 Bedroom Apartments: $219 per night  
— Single

Avenue Hotel
80 Northbourne Avenue, Canberra
The Avenue Hotel is one of the only 5 star 
options in the Canberra city and offers 
guests both studio and apartment style 
rooms. The hotel is a 15-20 minute walk 
from the Convention Centre. 
The apartments have a fully functioning 
kitchen. Twin option at the hotel consists 
of two king singles.
Superior King Rooms $330 per night 
— Single/twin/double
1 Bedroom Apartments $360 per night 
— Single/double

Crowne Plaza
1 Binara Street, Canberra
The Crowne Plaza is adjacent to the 
Convention Centre and only a short walk 
from restaurants, bars and the main 
shopping district. 
Twin option at the hotel consists of two 
double beds.
City View Room $375 per night 
— Single/twin/double
Park View Room $420 per night 
— Single/twin/double 

Mantra on Northbourne
84 Northbourne Avenue, Canberra
Mantra on Northbourne is centrally 
located within the CBD and approximately 
a 15-20 minute walk from the National 
Convention Centre. The hotel features 
underground parking (for a fee), a 24 hour 
reception, a heated indoor pool, sauna 
and a fully-equipped gymnasium.
All apartments offer one king bed, 
individually controlled air-conditioning, 
WiFi (for a fee), pay per view movies, 
mini bar, tea/coffee making facilities, a 
separate lounge and dining area, kitchen 
and a fully equipped laundry.
1 Bedroom Apartments: $219 per night  
— Single/double

Nesuto Apartments
2 Akuna Street, Canberra
Located in the heart of Canberra’s CBD, 
the Nesuto Apartments is only a five-
minute walk from the National Convention 
Centre. The one-bedroom apartments 
also offer a separate lounge/dining area.
Twin option at the hotel consists of two 
single beds. Additional costs will apply if 
more than two guests are within the one 
room.
Studio Apartment $289 per night 
— Single/twin/double
1 Bedroom Apartments $309 per night 
— Single/twin/double

Qt Hotel 
1 London Circuit, Canberra
The Qt Hotel is a modern hotel with 
boutique style furnishings, central to the 
city and a 10-minute walk to the National 
Convention Centre. 
Twin option at the hotel consists of two 
single beds.
King Room $249 per night 
— Single/twin/double
Superior King Room $269 per night 
— Single/twin/double

The Sebel Canberra Civic 
197 London Circuit, Canberra
The Sebel Canberra Civic is one of 
Canberra’s newest hotels which opened 
in June 2019 and is just a 7-minute walk 
from the National Convention Centre. 
This property offers free WiFi throughout 
the hotel, a fully equipped gym, and an 
onsite restaurant and bar lounge. 
All rooms come with a fully equipped 
kitchenette with Nespresso machine 
and dining table. Every bathroom is 
accessibility friendly with walk in showers.
Superior Room $235 per night 
— Single/double
Executive Room $265 per night 
— Single/double

Conference 
Hotels
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ATTENDANCE AT EVENTS POLICY 

 

Policy Objective 

This policy addresses attendance at events, including concerts, conferences, functions, or 

sporting events, whether free of charge, part of a sponsorship agreement, or paid by the local 

government. The purpose of the policy is to provide transparency about the attendant at 

events of Council Members and the CEO. 

This policy should be read in conjunction with section 5.90A of the Local Government Act 

1995, and any associated prescribed requirements. 

Attendance at an event in accordance with this policy will exclude the event attendee from the 

requirement to disclose an interest if the event ticket is above the prescribed amount and the 

donor has a matter before council. 

 

Application of the Policy 

The policy only applies to attendance at events by the elected members of the Council and 

the Chief Executive Officer (CEO). 

For the sake of clarity, the policy does not apply to Shire of Laverton staff (other than the CEO) 

who attend events as part of their work requirements or duties. Attendance at events by other 

staff is a matter to be determined by the CEO, subject to the applicable staff conditions and 

policies. 

Nothing in this policy should be interpreted as preventing a Councillor from attending an event 

at his or her own expense unless a resolution of the Council or a matter of protocol would 

prohibit such attendance. 

 

Policy Statement 

To enable the Council to actively consider the purpose of and benefits to the community from 

attendance at events by elected members and the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Shire 

of Laverton. 

Invitations/tickets to an event provided to an individual (rather than the Shire) are to be treated 

as a gift and disclosed as required. 

 

Entertainment Events 

Where there is an event of a commercial nature (i.e., ticketed events where a member of the 

public policy provides for how invitations to events are to be managed. 
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If attendance by the CEO or elected member/s at an entertainment event is considered in the 

best interest of the Shire, the CEO will prepare details for the council to consider and decide 

on attendance at that event as detailed within the “Approval of Attendance” sections of this 

policy. 

 

Non-Entertainment Events 

Where there is an event of a commercial nature (i.e., ticketed events where a member of the 

public is required to pay to attend) such as conferences or seminars, this policy provides for 

how invitations to events are to be managed. 

If attendance by the CEO or elected member/s at a commercial non-entertainment event is 

considered in the best interest of the Shire, the CEO will prepare details for the Council to 

consider and decide on attendance at that event as detailed within the “Approval of 

Attendance” sections of this policy. 

 

Community/Local Events 

A community/local event is defined as an event held within the district, is open to all members 

of the public and where members of the public are not required to pay to attend the event. 

Invitations received by elected members and/or the CEO to community/local events (including 

where to attend in an official capacity to perform a civic function) are included as a “Pre-

authorised Event” within this policy. 

 

Provision of Tickets to Events 

Invitations 

• All invitations for a council member or CEO to attend an event shall be in writing and 

addressed to the Shire of Laverton. 

• Any invitation not provided to the Shire of Laverton is not captured by this policy and must 

be disclosed in accordance with the gift and interest provisions in the Act. 

• A list of authorised events and attendee is included under the heading “Preauthorised 

Events”. 

 

Approval of Attendance – General 

The CEO will prepare an agenda item for the Council to consider, relating to attendance at 

events, detailing the following information: 

• Who is providing the ticket to the event (the organiser of the event or a third party). 

• The location of the event in relation to the local government (within the district or out of the 

district). 

• The role of the Council Member, CEO when attending the event (participant, observer, 

presenter). 

• Whether the event is sponsored by the local government. 
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• The benefit to the district of council representation at the event. 

• Which elected member and/or officer should be authorised to attend the event. 

• Whether the proposed Shire of Laverton’s representatives’ partner(s) should also attend the 

event with expenses paid by the Shire of Laverton; and 

• The cost to attend the event and availability of funding within the adopted annual budget. 

Decisions to attend events in accordance with this policy will be made by a simple majority. 

 

Approval of Attendance – Short Notice 

Where the timing of receipt of an invitation and the event itself does not provide an opportunity 

for the council to consider attendance at an event (such as when received at short notice), the 

CEO shall: 

a) Prepare an agenda item in accordance with “Approval of Attendance – General “and 

circulate to the council via email. 

b) Email correspondence is to set a reasonable period of notice for elected members to 

respond (not less than 24 hours). 

c) If no objections are raised within the set notice period by an elected member to the CEO, it 

will be taken by the CEO that every elected member who has not responded agrees with the 

recommendation. 

d) The decision to attend events at short notice will be made once agreement has been 

received from a simple majority of all elected members; and 

e) The decision is to be presented for noting at the next ordinary meeting of the council. 

The council may also delegate attendance to an event to another council member or the CEO 

or another officer after a decision has been made, by a circular email from the CEO explaining 

the proposed change. The subsequent process shall be as described at (b), (c) and (d) above. 

 

Travel to events outside the district 

Where travel by road is required, the Chief Executive Officer will (subject to availability) make 

a Shire of Laverton vehicle available. 

Representatives who use their own motor vehicles to travel to events approved under this 

policy are to be reimbursed at the appropriate rate per kilometre as set out in the Local 

Governments Officers’ (Western Australia) Award and as at the date of the most recent 

determination of the Salaries and Allowances Tribunal for Local Government Chief Executive 

Officers and Elected Members. 

 

Payments in Respect of Attendance 

For an invitation to attend an event where a ticket is provided with no charge, the local 

government may contribute to appropriate expenses for attendant, such as travel, meals 

(excluding alcoholic beverages) and accommodation for events outside the district. 
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For any events where a member of the public is required to pay unless listed under the heading 

“Pre-authorised Events”. The council will determine whether it is in the best interests of the 

local government for a council member or the CEO to attend on behalf of the council. 

If the council determines that a council member and/or the CEO should attend a paid event, 

the local government will pay the cost of the ticket and appropriate expenses, such as travel, 

meals (excluding alcoholic beverages) and accommodation for events outside the district, and 

the cost of the ticket for events within the district. 

Any ticket purchased or additional travel, meals and/or accommodation costs for the partner 

or family member of the Shire of Laverton representative(s) is/are not to be paid for by the 

Shire of Laverton unless the attendance of the partner with expenses paid by the Shire of 

Laverton has been specifically authorised by this policy or by a prior Council resolution. 

 

Pre-authorised Events 

Nothing in this section of the policy is to be interpreted as preventing the Council from 

authorising by a resolution carried prior to the event by a simple majority attendance at an 

event by additional Councillors. 

The following event attendances are pre-authorised by this policy: 

 

 

Event Date Authorised  
Attendee(s) 
 

Shire contribution to 
the costs 
 

Community/Local 
Events (as defined 
within this policy) 

Various Various Not applicable 

WA Local 
Government 
Convention (“Local 
Government Week”) 
including any 
associated 
receptions 

Set annually by 
WALGA (usually 
early August) 

All Councillors and 
the CEO 

Registration, travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
representatives; 
plus, meals for 
attendees’ partners 
but not “partner 
program” fees nor 
additional travel 
costs for partners. 

National General 
Assembly of Local 
Government 

Set annually by 
ALGA (usually 
September) 

The CEO and up to 
two elected 
members with 
precedence to the 
Shire President but 
otherwise on a 
rotational basis. 

Registration, travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
representatives; 
plus, meals for 
attendees’ partners 
but not “partner 
program” fees nor 
additional travel 
costs for partners 

National Local 
Roads and 
Transport Congress 

Set annually by 
ALGA (usually 
September) 

The CEO and up to 
two elected 
members with 

Registration, travel, 
accommodation, 
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precedence to the 
Shire President but 
otherwise on a 
rotational basis. 

and meals for 
attendees. 

Goldfields Voluntary 
Regional 
Organisation of 
Councils (GVROC) 
meetings 

Various The CEO and the 
Shire’s delegates 
and proxy delegate 

Travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
attendees. 

GVROC CEOs 
group 

Various The CEO Travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
attendees 

Goldfields-
Esperance Country 
Zone of WALGA 

Various (set by the 
Zone) 

The CEO and the 
Shire’s delegates 
and proxy delegate 

Travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
attendees 

Northern Goldfields 
Group 

Various The CEO and the 
Shire President. 

Travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
attendees 

Northern Goldfields 
CEOs Group 

Various  The CEO Travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
attendees 
 

Outback Highway  Various  The CEO and Shire 
President up to four 
elected members on 
a rotational basis  

Travel, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
attendees. 

Diggers and Dealers 
Kalgoorlie  

July yearly  The CEO and Shire 
President up to four 
elected members on 
a rotational basis 

Travel, registration, 
accommodation, 
and meals for 
attendees. 

    

 

Equitable Opportunities 

It is desirable that every Councillor has an opportunity to attend external events outside the 

district. 

If the Shire President is unable to unwilling to attend a pre-authorised event for which his 

attendance would take precedence over attendance by another elected member, that 

precedence will transfer to the Deputy President. 

“Rotational basis” is used in this policy to mean that, once the Shire President’s precedence 

is exhausted, then if there are more elected members wishing to attend than this policy allows, 

precedence should be given first to elected members who have never previously attended an 

event of that type and then to the elected member(s) whose attendance at an event of that 

particular type is furthest in the past. 
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Amendments to this Policy 

Amendments to this policy require an absolute majority decision of the council, and the 

amended policy is to be published on the Shire’s official website. 

 

Document Control 

 

Responsible Officer  Chief Executive Officer 

Relevance Section  Governance 

Legislative Requirement S5.90A Local Government Act 1995 

Council Meeting Held & Adopted, 
Resolution  

 

Review Dates & Resolution  

Next Review Date  
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7.5 CPS 10694/2 AMENDED APPLICATION TO CLEAR NATIVE VEGETATION 

UNDER THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1986 – REGIS RESOURCES 

 

REPORT TO WHICH 

MEETING/COMMITTEE  

Ordinary Meeting of the Council, 19 March 

2026  

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST The author has no financial interest in the 

matter presented to the Council 

OWNER/APPLICANT  Not applicable 

AUTHOR Tamara Hill, Executive Assistance  

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER Jackie Hawkins, Acting Chief Executive 

Officer 

PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCE IF 

APPLICABLE  

Item 7.2 OMC150824 

 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COUNIL 

To determine whether Council has any comments in regard to the amending of 

clearing permit CPS 10694/2 as shown under background.  

 

BACKGROUND 

The Department of Energy, Mines, Industry, Regulation and Safety has received 

the following amendment application for a permit to clear native vegetation 

under the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (the Act): 

  

Advertisement Date  

 10/03/2026 

   

I consider that you may have a direct interest in the subject matter of the 

application and invite your comment on the proposal. After having taken into 

account any comments received and subject to sections 51O and 51P of the 

Act, I shall either grant the amended clearing permit (including any specified 

conditions) or refuse to grant the amendment. 

  

Attached are maps indicating the amended application area. 

  

Please forward your submission within 21 days from the advertising date stated 

above, quoting the provided CPS number to nvab@dmpe.wa.gov.au  

OR 

Resource and Environmental Compliance Division, Department of Mines, 

Petroleum and Exploration, 100 Plain St, EAST PERTH WA 6004. 
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If you have any further queries regarding this matter, please contact Native 

Vegetation Team, at nvab@dmpe.wa.gov.au or 9222 0951. 

  

ATTACHMENTS 

OMC190326.7.5.A Photomap  

OMC190326.7.5.B Natmap  

OMC190326.7.5.C Mining Leases and Miscellaneous Licences 

 

STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

Local Government Act 1995 

1.3. Content and intent  

 (2) This Act is intended to result in —  

 (a) better decision-making by local governments; and 

 (b) greater community participation in the decisions and affairs of 

local governments; and 

 (c) greater accountability of local governments to their communities; 

and 

 (d) more efficient and effective local government. 

 (3) In carrying out its functions a local government is to use its best 

endeavours to meet the needs of current and future generations 

through an integration of environmental protection, social 

advancement, and economic prosperity. 

2.7. Role of council  

 (1) The council —  

 (a) governs the local government’s affairs; and 

 (b) is responsible for the performance of the local government’s 

functions. 

 (2) Without limiting subsection (1), the council is to —  

 (a) oversee the allocation of the local government’s finances and 

resources; and 

 (b) determine the local government’s policies. 

3.1. General function 

 (1) The general function of a local government is to provide for the good 

government of persons in its district. 

 (2) The scope of the general function of a local government is to be 

construed in the context of its other functions under this Act or any other 
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written law and any constraints imposed by this Act or any other written 

law on the performance of its functions. 

 (3) A liberal approach is to be taken to the construction of the scope of the 

general function of a local government. 

5.56. Planning for the future 

 (1) A local government is to plan for the future of the district. 

 (2) A local government is to ensure that plans made under subsection (1) 

are in accordance with any regulations made about planning for the 

future of the district. 

 

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

Civic Leadership Objective - A financially strong and knowledgeable Shire, 

leading an empowered community 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no policy implications to this report. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no financial implications to this report. 

CONSULTATION 

NIL 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT  

The risk is considered low, as a commnet is sort and the approving body is the 

Department of Energy, Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety. 

 

 



Shire of Laverton Agenda 

Ordinary Meeting of Council – 19 March 2026  Page 30 
 

 
 

Shire of Laverton OMC190326 Agenda 
 

COMMENT 

The Council has an interest in protecting and making comment where 

appropriate and the final determination will be made by the respective state 

government departments.  

 

The concern for Council is if there is any impact on the council road network.  

 

The recommendation reflects that there is no impact upon the council’s road 

network as the proposed clearing is to be carried out in an existing mining area.  

 

VOTING REQUIREMENTS 

Simple majority decision of Council required. 

 

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

MOVED:  SECONDED:  

 

That Council: 

1. Advises the Department of Energy, Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety 

that they have no comments or objections to clearing permit CPS 10694/2 

for Regis Resources Limited at their Duketon Gold Project on Mining 

Leases and Miscellaneous Licences as per attachment 

OMC190326.7.5.C, on the condition that the road reserve for Bandya 

Road is not to be disturbed in any activities during the planned 

operations. 

 

CARRIED/LOST 

 

 

  

https://cps.dwer.wa.gov.au/main.html#%5B%7B%22xclass%22%3A%22app.proposal.List%22%2C%22pid%22%3A13576%2C%22id%22%3A%22app-proposal-list-13576%22%7D%2C%7B%22xclass%22%3A%22app.proposal.ProposalTab%22%2C%22pid%22%3A13576%2C%22id%22%3A%22app-proposal-proposaltab-13576%22%7D%2C%7B%22xclass%22%3A%22app.proposal.Main%22%2C%22pid%22%3A13576%2C%22id%22%3A%22app-proposal-main-13576%22%7D%2C%7B%22xclass%22%3A%22app.permit.PermitTab%22%2C%22pid%22%3A13576%2C%22id%22%3A%22app-permit-permittab-13576%22%7D%2C%7B%22xclass%22%3A%22app.permit.Main%22%2C%22oid%22%3A13576%2C%22id%22%3A%22app-permit-main-13576%22%7D%2C%7B%22xclass%22%3A%22app.Content%22%7D%5D


ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.5.A

 



ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.5.B



CPS 6657/10 - 10694-2-tenement list for maps-  Page 1 of 1

  

 
 
 
 
CPS 10694/2 - Regis Resources Limited – Duketon Gold Project- 
Southern Tenements on Clearing Permit Application  
 
Mining Leases – 
38/114 
38/160 
38/262 
38/341 
38/630 
38/1297 
38/1304 
 
Miscellaneous Licences – 
 
38/20 
38/202  
38/203 

38/206 
38/234 
38/364  

38/365 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.5.C
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7.6 TOURISM ADVISORY GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

REPORT TO WHICH 

MEETING/COMMITTEE 

Ordinary Meeting of the Council, 19 March 

2026 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST The author has no financial interest in the 

matter presented to the Council 

OWNER/APPLICANT  Not Applicable 

AUTHOR Jackie Hawkins, Acting Chief Executive 

Officer 

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER Jackie Hawkins, Acting Chief Executive 

Officer 

PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCE IF 

APPLICABLE  

Ordinary Council Meeting 20 November 

2025 

 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COUNCIL 

That Council adopt the Terms of Reference for the Tourism Advisory Group (TAG) 

as agreed at its Ordinary Council Meeting held on 20 November 2025. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

OMC190326.7.5.A Tourism Advisory Group Terms of Reference  

 

BACKGROUND 

At its Ordinary Council Meeting held 20 November 2025 council approved DTM 

Tourism to lead the development of a Tourism Development Plan. Part of the 

plan development requires the establishment of a Tourism Advisory Committee 

that will assist in the indentifying, preserving and developing furture tourism and 

heritage opportunities including the inital Tourism Plan Development, 

developing and managing tourism infrastructure and development of a 

Marketing Plan. 

 

STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

N/A 

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

Outcome 1.1: A strong sense of community pride and ownership. 

Outcome 2.1: Sustainable tourism. 

Strategy 3.2: Modern and well-maintained infrastructure. 
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POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

Council has no policies in respect to this matter.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The recommendation of this report has no financial implications for Council that 

would not be funded in budgets already available. Any significant development 

of infrastructure would require a budget allocation that would be provided in 

future bugets or budget reviews. 

CONSULTATION 

DTM Tourism 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT  

The risk is considered low, as the development of the plan and advisory group 

are to be used as guidance for Council. 

 

 
 

COMMENT 

Once the Tourism Development Plan is completed, it is intended to serve as the 

foundation for further strategic documents, including a Marketing Plan and an 

Events Strategy. These subsequent plans will support the effective funding, 

organisation, and promotion of events, while also guiding infrastructure 

improvements to enhance visitor experiences within the Shire. 

 

As previously highlighted it is recommend that the TAG deal with the Tourism 

Development Plan incorporating not only tourism, but the town development, 

asset management, events, and infrastructure as it is all intertwined under the 

banner of tourism. The four Community/ Business representatve memberships to 
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the TAG should be local stakeholders including the mining industry which is the 

major industry and influences the council direction with the meetings to be led 

by DTM Tourism and the Chairperson. 

 

The Chair of the TAG will be determined by the TAG and will be selected from 

one of the three Councillors appointed to the TAG by Council.  

 

The minutes of the Tourism Advisory Group will be presented to the next Ordinary 

Council Meeting for adoption. 

 

VOTING REQUIREMENTS 

Simple majority decision of Council required. 

 

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

MOVED:  SECONDED:   

 

That Council resloves to: 

 

1. Establish a Tourism Advisory Group (TAG) and adopt the Terms of 

Reference for that Group to support the Shire of Laverton in achieving the 

development of the Tourism Development Plan and any objectives that 

are identified in that plan once completed. 

 

2. Have the TAG meet on a bi-monthly basis or with such frequency 

necessary to expedite matters. 

 

3. Appoint Cr __________________________, Cr ______________________ and Cr 

___________________ to the TAG. 

 

 

CARRIED/LOST 
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1. Background 

The role of the Tourism Advisory Group (TAG) is to act in an advisory capacity to Council 
on matters relating to the development and implementation of strategies and act as the 
primary conduit of information between the community and Council on tourism 
matters.  

 
 

2. Objectives 

The objective of Council’s Tourism Advisory Group is to: 

• Inform and provide input into Council’s Integrated Planning and Reporting 
Framework, drawing on the priorities set within the Tourism, Events and 
Marketing Plan (being developed). 

• Provide valuable industry/local knowledge to help inform Council decisions on 
tourism matters. 

• Determine new initiatives and major projects that support the Tourism, Events, 
and Marketing Plan (the Plan). 

• Raise awareness of the value of tourism and the visitor economy. 
• Provide direction on key marketing activities to support increased visitor 

demand. 
• Upon request by the Council to undertake specific investigations, reviews of 

items related to: 
o Guiding the implementation of the Tourism, Events and Marketing 

Plan. 
 

3. Authority 

Membership of the TGC is by invitation of the Council and is responsible to the Council. 

The TAG does not have executive powers or authority to implement actions.  

Voting and recommendations are made by consensus, and all decisions must be stated 
precisely for the inclusion of the minutes. 

Where a consensus cannot be reached at two consecutive meetings, then the majority 
of 60% of those present can adopt a recommendation. 

Alternative views are to be recorded in the meeting minutes.   
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3.1     Communication 

Information and documents pertaining to the TAG are confidential and are not to be 
made publicly available.  

Members of the TAG are not permitted to speak to the media as representatives of the 
Group unless approved by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO). 

Where approval has been given by the CEO, views and opinions expressed are those of 
the TAG and not of the Laverton Shire Council. 

Where endorsement is required from the Laverton Shire Council, approval must be 
sought through the formal processes.  

 
 

4. Membership 
   4.1     Composition 

The TAG will consist of eight members, namely:  

• A maximum of 3 Councillors 
• Council CEO or DCEO  
• A maximum of 4 Community/Business representatives 
 

o Attendance by the Manager Great Beyond Visitor Centre who will be the secretary 
for the group. 

o A councillor who is not a member of the TAG is entitled to attend, and to speak at 
a meeting of the Group, however, the councillor is not entitled to: 

❖ To give notice of business for inclusion in the agenda for the meeting, or 
❖ To move or second a motion at the meeting, or 
❖ To vote at the meeting. 

 
o Subject matter experts are invited on an ad hoc basis to discuss specific reports 

as required. 

Executive staff are normally required to attend the meetings of the TAG. Other staff at 
the CEO’s discretion or at the Group’s request can attend meetings as required. 

All members of the Group are bound by the Code of Conduct for Elected Members. Any 
instance where a Group member has a commercial interest or is closely associated with 
an organisation that has an interest in the business of the shire which represents a 
conflict of interest or pecuniary interest, or there is a risk or perception of a conflict of 
interest, must be declared to the CEO before or at the Group meeting. 
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4.2     Tenure 

The Group members are appointed for two-year terms coinciding with the shire’s 
ordinary election cycle.  

Non-Councillor member positions will be declared vacant when a member: 

• Completes their designated term and retires from the Group 
• Completes their term and is not reappointed 
• Resigns in writing to the Chairperson 
• Fails to attend more than 75% of scheduled meetings unless granted special 

leave of absence by the Chairperson 
• Acts in a way that is contrary to their responsibilities as outlined at 4.3 below. 

NOTE: Council on the recommendation of the TAG Chairperson reserves the right to 
terminate appointments in instances where behaviour is considered excessively 
disruptive and contrary, is a breach of the Code of Conduct, is deemed inappropriate or 
is regarded as failing to provide productive and valued input. 

Representatives not attending 3 consecutive meetings can be replaced at the discretion 
of the Council. 

All representatives must abide by the terms of reference for the Tourism Advisory Group. 

4.3     Member Responsibilities 

Members of the Group will: 

• Act in an advisory role to Council. 
• Provide strategic guidance on implementation of plans, programs and 
            initiatives. 
• Provide important links to the communities they represent in promoting  
           and delivering outcomes. 
• Participate in working parties as needed. 
• At all times contribute in a positive and respectful manner.  
• Avoid disruption, contrary conduct or being wasteful of time and 
 resources.  
•       Actively participate in working groups. 
• Represent the Group at events.  
• Comply with Council’s Code of Conduct. 
• Work in an open and honest manner, and with respect for each other. 
• Understand that at all times it will be necessary to listen to and negotiate 
            different points of view and perspectives, and to make compromises 
            accordingly. 
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• Respect each other’s opinions and consider the view of each member to  
  be of equal importance. 
• Refrain from any form of conduct that may cause a reasonable person  
            unwarranted offence or embarrassment. 
• Undertake to fairly present the discussion and information provided at the  
 Group to their organisation. 

 

4.4        Councillor members 

The Councillor members of the TAG must conduct themselves in a non-partisan and 
professional manner. The Councillor members of the Group must not engage in any 
conduct that seeks to politicise the activities of the Group or the internal audit function 
or that could be seen to do so. 
 
If the Councillor member of the Group engages in such conduct or in any other conduct 
that may bring the Group and its work into disrepute, the chairperson of the Group may 
recommend to the Council, that the Councillor member be removed from membership 
of the Group. Where the Council does not agree to the Group chairperson’s 
recommendation, the Council must give reasons for its decision in writing to the 
chairperson. 
 

4.5        Executive Positions 

The role of the Chairperson is: 
• To chair the meeting and exercise functions as determined by the   
            Group. 
• To be the spokesperson for the Group, as directed by the  
            Group.  
• To call for conflicts of interest on agenda items.  
• To advocate for the Group and represent its decisions. 
• To sign off minutes endorsed by the Group. 
• To call extraordinary meetings of the Group. 
• A Deputy Chairperson will be elected by the Group. The role of the  
            Deputy  Chairperson is to act as Chair when the Chair is not present at    
            Meetings. 

 
 
4.6        Conflicts of Interest 

Conflict of interest are to be called as a matter of process. 
• Group members must declare any conflicts of interest at the start of  
            each meeting or before discussion of a relevant agenda item or topic.  
 Details of any conflicts of interest shall be appropriately noted in the 
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            minutes. 
• Where members or invitees at Group meetings are deemed  
            to have a real or perceived conflict of interest, it may be appropriate 
            that they be excused from the Group deliberations on the issue  
            where the conflict of interest may exist.   
• Where there is a conflict, Council’s Code of Conduct will be adhered to. 
 
 

4.7        Subgroups / Working Groups 

The Group will have the right to establish subgroups as deemed appropriate to assist in 
fulfilling their role and purpose. 

      
  

 

5. Meetings 

   5.1     Quorum  
 
The quorum shall be at least 50% of the number of members of the Group.  
 
5.2     Meeting Frequency 
 
The Group will meet at least bi-monthly, or more frequently if required, in order to 
expedite matters.  
 
A schedule of meetings will be developed and agreed by the members annually. Meeting 
invitations shall be provided no less than five (5) working days before the meeting date.  
 
 
5.3     Meeting Location and Time 
 
Meetings of the Group will be conducted at the Council Chambers in MacPherson Place, 
Laverton commencing at 5pm with members attending electronically if they are not able 
to attend in person.   
 
5.4     Agenda and Minutes 
 
Meetings are to be chaired by a Councillor Group member as elected by the Group and 
endorsed by Council.  
 
A Shire of Laverton Officer will be appointed by the CEO as the Secretary to the Group. 
 
A call for agenda items and notices of meetings will be distributed electronically by the 
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secretary 10 days prior to each meeting. Members are to submit any agenda items within 
2 working days after receipt of the request for agenda items.  
 
A draft agenda will be sent electronically to the Presiding Member 8 working days prior 
to the Group meeting for approval. 
 
Agenda items along with any supporting papers are to be sent to the Group members no 
later than 5 days prior to the meeting. This allows time for members to consider the 
items and make informed decisions. 
 
Late or urgent agenda/business items may be accepted for consideration by the Group 
by the Presiding Member.  
 
If there are no agenda items the Shire’s administration in consultation with the Presiding 
Member, will advise all members the scheduled meeting is cancelled.  
 
Minutes will be taken by a representative of Council. The minutes are to be brief and 
focused on action items and advice.  
 
Minutes shall be approved by the Chair and unconfirmed minutes of the meeting will be 
made available to all Group members within fourteen (14) days of each meeting. 
All recommendations made by the Group will be reported to Council for consideration. 
 
All minutes will be tabled at the next ordinary meeting of Council for the receival of the 
minutes and deliberating on any recommendations.  
 
The minutes will be tabled at the next Group meeting and a copy of the minutes will be 
published on the shire’s website.  
 
5.5     Confidentiality 
 
All Group members will be required to adhere to the shire’s confidentiality requirements. 
In particular, no confidential information received or generated by the Group will be 
disclosed to persons not authorised by the Group to receive such information. 

 
  

6. Compliance Requirements 

6.1        Review arrangements  

These terms of reference must be reviewed bi-annually by the Group. Any substantive 
changes are to be approved by the governing body. 
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7. Further information  

Further information on Council’s Tourism Advisory Group can be found 

 on Council’s website. 
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7.7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS – WALGA ADVOCACY POSITIONS 

 

REPORT TO WHICH 

MEETING/COMMITTEE 

Ordinary Meeting of the Council, 19 March 

2026 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST The author has no financial interest in the 

matter presented to the Council 

OWNER/APPLICANT  Not Applicable 

AUTHOR Jackie Hawkins, Acting Chief Executive 

Officer 

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER Jackie Hawkins, Acting Chief Executive 

Officer 

PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCE IF 

APPLICABLE  

Ordinary Council Meeting 20 November 

2025 

 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COUNCIL 

WALGA are seeking the Shire of Laverton’s position on Electoral Reform 

Discussion Paper. These are: 

1. Full spill elections every 4 years; and  

2. Compulsory voting at Local Government elections. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

OMC190326.7.7.A  WALGA Background paper on Local Government 

Elections.  

OMC190326.7.7.B Info Page – Sector Consultation Electoral Reforms 

    

 

BACKGROUND 

WALGA has established advocacy positions reflecting the sector’s support of 

voluntary voting and elections of half the offices on Council every two years.  

 

In late 2024 WALGA conducted a review of its Elections Advocacy Positions to 

ensure they reflected the sector’s contemporary view.  

 

Local Government responses at that time indicated strong (98%) support for half 

spills every two years. 

 

While voluntary voting was supported by an overall majority of responses (74%), 

compulsory voting was supported by a majority (64%) of metropolitan 

respondents and a majority (61%) of Class 1 and 2 respondents. 
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State Council requested that the WALGA secretariat undertake further 

investigation of the implications of compulsory and voluntary participation in 

Local Government elections before reporting back to State Council. 

Further details can be found in Attachment OMC190326.7.7.A which provides a 

brief background of the items to be considered by the council.  

 

STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS -  

Local Government Act 1995 

Section 2.7(2) – Provides that Council is to oversee the allocation of local 

government finances and resources and to determine the 

local government policies. 

Section 3.1 – Provides that the general function of the local government is 

to provide for the good government of persons in its district. 

c. 4.5. Frequency of ordinary elections 

  A local government is to hold ordinary elections every 2 years. 

 

d. 4.7. Ordinary elections day usually third 

Saturday in October 

 (1) The effect of section 4.6 is that —  

 (a) polls for ordinary elections to elect an elector mayor or president 

will be held on the third Saturday in October every 4 years; and 

 (b) polls for ordinary elections to elect councillors will be held on the 

third Saturday in October every 2 years. 

 

e. 4.37. New roll for each election 

 (1) An electoral roll is to be prepared for the election. 

 (2) If the district is not divided into wards the same electoral roll can be 

used for the election of an elector mayor or president and the election 

of a councillor or councillors. 

 (3) A new electoral roll need not be prepared for the election if —  

 (a) it is an extraordinary election the election day for which is less 

than 100 days after the election day for another election; and 

 (b) the CEO, with the approval of the Electoral Commissioner, 

decides that the roll that was used for the earlier election is 

suitable for use at the extraordinary election. 
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f. 4.61. Choice of methods of conducting 

election 

 (1) The election can be conducted as a —  

 postal election which is an election at which the method of casting 

votes is by posting or delivering them to an electoral officer on or 

before election day; or 

 voting in person election which is an election at which the principal 

method of casting votes is by voting in person on election day but at 

which votes can also be cast in person before election day, or posted 

or delivered, in accordance with regulations. 

 (2) The local government may decide* to conduct the election as a postal 

election. 

 * Absolute majority required. 

 

g. .69. How to vote 

 (1) This section sets out how votes are cast at an election. 

 (2) An elector must cast 1 first-preference vote by writing on the ballot 

paper the numeral 1 in the square opposite the name of the 

candidate for whom the elector votes as the elector’s first preference. 

 (3) If there are 2 or more other candidates, the elector may cast 

preference votes by writing consecutive numerals from 2 (without 

repetition of any numeral) in the squares opposite the names of other 

candidates to indicate the order of the elector’s preference for those 

other candidates. 

 (4) The elector —  

 (a) may cast preference votes under subsection (3) for 1 or more of 

the other candidates; and 

 (b) does not have to cast preference votes for all of the other 

candidates. 

 

h. 2.11. Alternative methods of filling office of 

mayor or president  

 (1) When an order is made under section 2.1 declaring an area of the 

State to be a district, the Governor is, by order, to specify whether the 

first mayor or president of the local government is to be —  

 (a) elected by electors of the district under Part 4; or 
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 (b) elected by the council from amongst the councillors under 

Schedule 2.3, Division 1. 

 (2) A local government may change* the method of filling the office of 

mayor or president used by the local government from the election by 

the council method to the election by the elector’s method. 

 * Absolute majority required.  

 

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

Leadership Objective: Responsible financial management and governance, 

leading an empowered community 

 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

Council has no policies in respect to this matter.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The recommendation of this report has no financial implications for Council. 

RISK MANAGEMENT  

The risk is considered low for this report  

 
 

CONSULTATION 

Nil  

 

COMMENT 

The following comments are made, and the recommendations reflect the 

previous elections findings at the Shire of Laverton(SOL).  
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1. ELECTION FREQUENCY 

(a) support four-year terms with a two-year spill;  

OR  

(b) support four-year terms on an all in/all out basis. 

Recommendation that the SOL support the four-year terms with a two-year spill 

to ensure continuity, knowledge retention and mentorship for new Council 

Members.     

2. COMPULSORY OR VOLUNTARY VOTING 

 

(a) support voluntary voting at Local Government elections. 

 OR  

 (b) supports compulsory voting at Local Governments elections. 

Recommendation that the SOL continues to support voluntary elections as there 

is no hard evidence on whether compulory voting improves the quality of voting 

representation and to keep costs at a manageable level.  

 

VOTING REQUIREMENTS 

Simple majority decision of Council required. 

 

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

MOVED:  SECONDED:  

 

That Council: 

 

Recommends that WALGA adopt the feedback to inform WALGA’s 

advocacy on Local Government electoral reforms expected to be 

proposed by the State Government, specifically, 

1. ELECTION FREQUENCY - Council supports four-year terms with a 

two-year spill. 

 

2. COMPULSORY OR VOLUNTARY VOTING - Council supports 

voluntary voting at Local Government Elections. 

 

 

CARRIED/LOST 
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Electoral Reform Discussion Paper  February 2026 

Electoral Reform Discussion Paper 

1. Background 

1.1. Purpose 

The purpose of this discussion paper is to request Council-endorsed Local Government feedback to 
inform WALGA’s advocacy on Local Government electoral reforms expected to be proposed by the 
State Government, specifically: 

 full spill elections every 4 years; and  
 compulsory voting at Local Government elections 
 
These options have been raised in statements by the Minister for Local Government, Hon Hannah 
Beazley MLA, but no formal proposals have yet been provided for consultation. While WALGA has 
relevant advocacy positions (discussed further below), the purpose of this discussion paper is to 
undertake early sector engagement to ensure WALGA’s positions reflect the sector’s current views 
and enable timely, well-informed and effective engagement with the anticipated State Government 
reform proposals.  

1.2. WALGA existing advocacy positions 

1.2.1. Elections 
WALGA has established advocacy positions reflecting the sector’s support of voluntary voting and 
elections of half the offices on Council every two years. These advocacy positions are provided in 
Appendix 1. 

In late 2024 WALGA conducted a review of its Elections Advocacy Positions to ensure they reflected 
the sector’s contemporary view.  

Local Government responses at that time indicated strong (98%) support for half spills every two 
years, which was reflected in the adopted Advocacy Position 2.5.16 Elections.  

While voluntary voting was supported by an overall majority of responses (74%), compulsory voting 
was supported by a majority (64%) of metropolitan respondents and a majority (61%) of Class 1 and 
2 respondents. 

State Council requested that the WALGA secretariat undertake further investigation of the 
implications of compulsory and voluntary participation in Local Government elections before 
reporting back to State Council.  

In the interim, Advocacy Position 2.5.15 Participation in Local Government Elections was retained, 
expressing support for voluntary voting with a note that further work was being undertaken. 

This investigation was ongoing when the Minister for Local Government raised the prospect of 
further Local Government election reform. 

A State by State comparison of electoral statistics is provided in Appendix 2. 

ATTACHMENT OMC190326.7.7.A
Page 1 of 11 
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1.2.2. Election costs 
In 2024, WALGA conducted a review of five Local Government biennial election cycles up to and 
including the 2023 Local Government elections. The review demonstrated significant cost increases 
and concerns about the lack of transparency in costings provided by the Western Australian 
Electoral Commission (WAEC). 

In September 2024, State Council adopted Advocacy Position 2.5.18 Local Government Elections 
Analysis 2015-2023, calling for an independent audit of the WAEC’s cost allocation methods and the 
introduction of Service Level Agreements to ensure transparency of costing methodology. 

Cost implications are a relevant consideration in assessing the appropriateness of any proposed 
electoral reform. However, the current lack of transparency in costing methodology makes it 
impossible to confidently forecast cost impacts.  

This discussion paper seeks to identify the factors associated with each reform proposal that may 
affect election costs. This is further complicated by the interaction of possible reform options and 
external economic factors. 

WALGA has requested that the Department of Local Government, Regulation and Industry Safety 
(LGIRS) and the Western Australian Electoral Commission, undertake modelling to identify the cost 
implications of any proposed reforms. 

A comparison of available electoral costs data, State by State, is included as Table 4 in Appendix 2. 

WALGA has contacted other Local Government associations to ask if they have experienced 
changes in costs associated with compulsory four-year, all-in all-out, local government elections. As 
this has been the approach in most jurisdictions for some time, responses were largely unable to 
address changes in cost.  

 

2. Election Frequency 

Current situation 

Western Australia holds biennial elections, with half of the offices on Council elected every two years 
for four-year terms. All other Australian jurisdictions hold full spill elections every four years (four-
year terms). 

Considerations 

Considerations include: 

 Voter participation and fatigue 
 Continuity, knowledge retention and mentorship for new Council Members 
 Stable whole-of-Council mandate and collective accountability 
 Capacity for candidate recruitment 
 Administrative requirements 
 Extraordinary vacancies and backfilling 
 Timing and transitional arrangements 

Re-election rates 
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WALGA has analysed the composition of Councils following the last two Local Government elections 
in other Australian jurisdictions, all of which have full spill elections. A comparison of available data 
on re-election rates is included as Table 2 in Appendix 2.  

This data suggests that on average, re-elected Council Members make up between 47% and 57% 
of Council following full spill elections. 

By comparing over 700 consecutive ordinary election results, the review identified nine occasions 
when the membership of Council following an ordinary election was 100% different from the Council 
following the previous ordinary election. However, four of these local governments held mid-term 
extraordinary elections, meaning the changes in membership occurred over two or more elections 
within a four-year period.  

Costs 

In one respect, a change to a four-year cycle would reduce costs by reducing the number of 
elections. However, the cost of each election may increase. The WAEC uses the number of vacancies 
to inform quotations for the conduct of elections. Full spill elections would double the number of 
vacancies, with possible increased costs associated with printing and postage and increased 
staffing for the count. 

WALGA cannot definitively determine an overall cost impact to Local Government without the 
requisite cost-modelling from the WAEC. WALGA has requested that the WAEC provide this 
modelling to LGIRS. The cost impact of a change in election frequency may also vary between Local 
Governments. 

Questions 

1. Does your Local Government support half spill elections every two years or full spill elections 
every four years? 

2. What are the key considerations informing this view? 
3. If full spill elections every four years were introduced, what transitional arrangements and 

consequential amendments may be required? 
4. Any other comments? 

3. Compulsory or Voluntary Voting 

Current situation 

Voting in Local Government elections is voluntary in Western Australia and South Australia. All other 
Australian jurisdictions have compulsory voting. 

Considerations  

Considerations include: 

 Voter participation and democratic legitimacy 
 Voter engagement, awareness and/or fatigue 
 Administrative and enforcement requirements 
 Application to owner and occupier rolls 

Participation rates 

A comparison of available participation data is included as Table 3 in Appendix 1. 

Costs 
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The WAEC uses expected participation rates to inform quotations for the conduct of elections. It is 
likely that an increased participation rate would increase election costs through higher reply-paid 
charges and increased staffing for the count. However, in-person elections become more cost 
effective than postal elections at higher participation rates. 

WALGA cannot definitively determine an overall cost impact to Local Government without the 
requisite cost-modelling from the WAEC. WALGA has requested that the WAEC provide this 
modelling to LGIRS. The cost impact of compulsory voting may also be different for each Local 
Government depending on their current participation rates and methods for holding elections, and 
whether these would change significantly. 

Tasmania implemented compulsory voting in Local Government elections in 2022. Local Government 
Association Tasmania (LGAT) advised that this resulted in reasonably significant cost increases. The 
Tasmanian Electoral Commission reported a $9.32 per elector cost for the first compulsory Local 
Government elections in 2022, a 35% increase from $6.92 in 2018. An analysis of the factors 
contributing to this increase is not available and it may be challenging to draw direct comparisons 
between Tasmania and WA.  

It is likely that the cost impact of compulsory voting would be moderated if elections also transition 
to a 4 yearly cycle.  
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Questions 

5. Does your Local Government support compulsory voting or voluntary voting in Local 
Government elections? 

6. If the frequency of Local Government elections were changed to every 4 years, would your Local 
Government support compulsory or voluntary voting? 

7. What are the key considerations informing this view? 
8. Any other comments?  
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Appendix 1- WALGA Elections 
Advocacy Positions 

2.5.15 Participation in Local Government Elections 

Position Statement The Local Government sector supports voluntary participation in 
Local Government elections. 

Noting that State Council at its 6 December 2024 State Council 
meeting resolved that the WALGA Secretariat further investigate 
implications of compulsory and voluntary participation in Local 
Government elections and report back to State Council. 

 

Background Voluntary participation in Local Government elections is a long-
established position of the Local Government sector, and was 
confirmed as a result of sector feedback received during the Local 
Government reform process. 

 

State Council Resolution December 2024 - 090.5/2024 

February 2022 – 312.1/2022 

December 2020 – 142.6/2020 

March 2019 – 06.3/2019 

December 2017 – 121.6/2017 

October 2008 – 427.5/2008 

 

Supporting Documents Advocacy Positions for a New Local Government Act 

WALGA submission: Local Government Reform Proposal 
(February 2022) 

 

2.5.16 Elections 

Position Statement The Local Government sector supports: 
1. Councillors serve four-year terms with elections every two 

years and half of the Council positions spilled at each election. 
2. First-Past-The-Post (FPTP) voting system for Local 

Government elections. If Optional Preferential Voting (OPV) 
remains as the primary method of voting, the sector supports 
the removal of the ‘proportional’ part of the voting method for 
general elections. 

3. First-Past-The-Post (FPTP) voting system for internal Council 
elections. 
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4. Councils holding elections by means of in-person, postal 
and/or electronic voting. 

5. Current legislative provisions of Mayor/President of Class 1 
and Class 2 Local Governments being directly elected by the 
community and Class 3 and Class 4 Local Governments 
determining whether its Mayor or President is elected by the 
Council or by the community. 

 

Background The sector positions on Local Government elections have been 
long-established. This was confirmed as a result of sector 
feedback received during the Local Government reform process. 

 

Following the 2023 Local Government Elections where legislative 
reforms to Local Government elections processes were first 
implemented, sector wide consultation was conducted on key 
elements of the elections advocacy positions to determine if they 
accurately reflected the sector's contemporary view. 

  

State Council Resolution December 2024 - 091.5/2024 

February 2022 – 312.1/2022 

December 2020 – 142.6/2020 

March 2019 – 06.3/2019 

December 2017 – 121.6/2017 

October 2008 – 427.5/2008 

 

 

2.5.18 Local Government Elections Analysis 2015-2023 

Position Statement That WALGA advocate to the State Government: 
1. For an independent Local Government election audit, focusing 

on the Western Australia Electoral Commission’s (WAEC) 
service delivery and cost allocation methods and costing 
applications used, to confirm that marginal cost recovery 
principles are applied and that the costing program is being 
effectively managed. 

2. For the requirement for the WAEC to develop and implement 
Service Level Agreements with Local Governments, similar to 
those agreements currently used in New South Wales and 
Victorian Local Government elections and that includes: 
a. transparency of costing methodology, 
b. direct engagement with Local Governments pre and post 

elections, and 
c. the roles and responsibilities of the WAEC and Local 

Governments in the conduct of elections. 
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3. For a review of the legislative framework that would allow for 
more than one election services provider to conduct Local 
Government elections. 

4. For a mandated WAEC Report to Parliament specific to Local 
Government elections post each election cycle, outlining costs, 
results, voter turnout and matters for improvement both in the 
conduct of elections and the legislation, if relevant. 

 

Background A comprehensive review and analysis of five election cycles up to 
and including the 2023 Local Government election against the 
backdrop of legislative reforms to the Local Government electoral 
process in Western Australia was carried out by WALGA. 

 

With a focus on postal elections conducted exclusively by the 
Western Australian Electoral Commission (WAEC), the analysis 
has found evidence of the rising cost and reduced service level of 
conducting Local Government elections in Western Australia.  

 

Elected Member feedback, costs vs service comparisons and 
engagement by the sector with WALGA’s governance services 
over the 2023 Local Government election period, are the basis for 
the position outlined above. 

 

State Council Resolution September 2024 - 065.4/2024 
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Appendix 2 - Election Statistics 

The data in the following tables is derived from publicly available reports issued by the respective 
State Electoral Commissions for the elections they conducted. The different content and format of 
reporting in each jurisdiction can make direct comparisons challenging. 

 

Table 1: Comparative overview  

Jurisdiction Compulsory/optional 
voting 

Frequency Postal/In Person 

Western Australia Optional Half spill every 2 years Postal or in person 

South Australia Optional Full spill every 4 years.  Postal. 

Northern Territory Compulsory Full spill every 4 years Postal or in person.  

Queensland Compulsory Full spill every 4 years.  Postal or in person.  

New South Wales Compulsory Full spill every 4 years. In person. 

Victoria Compulsory Full spill every 4 years.  Postal 

Tasmania Compulsory Full spill every 4 years.  Postal 

 

Table 2: Average percentage of returning Council Members (at individual Council level)  

States with full spills only. Calculated using publicly reported ordinary election results including 
elections conducted by private providers. 

State  

Most recent election year 
Average % of Council Members 
who were Council Members the 
previous term 

Previous election year 
Average % of Council 
Members who were Council 
Members the previous term 

Queensland 
2024 
47%  

2021 
49%  

New South Wales 
2024 
54%  

2021 
49% 

Victoria 
2024 
46% 

2020 
47% 

South Australia 
2022 
57% 

2018 
48% 

Tasmania 
2022 
53% 

2018 
54% 
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Table 3: Percentage of all elected candidates who were returning Council Members (at State level)  

States with full spills only. Official state level percentage reported by electoral commissions for 
elections they conducted.  

State  
Most recent election year 
% of returning Council Members  

Previous election year 
% of returning Council Members 

Queensland 
2024 
43.2%  

2021 
46.0%  

New South Wales 
2021 
56.8%  

2016/17 (amalgamations) 
60.6% 

Victoria 
2024 
43.0% 

2020 
51.9% 

South Australia 
2022 
50.0% 

2018 
55.3% 

Tasmania 
2022 
46.0% 

2018 
48.0% 

 

Table 4: Election participation rates 

State Election Year Election Year Election Year 

WA 2023 

31.2%  

2021 

30.2%  

2019 

29.1%  

NSW 2024 

84.54%  

2021 (2020 postponed) 

83.56%  

2016/2017 (amalgamations) 

2017: 79.58%  

2016: 79.27%  

NT 2025 

Official report not yet 
available.  

2021 

61.3%  

2017 

58.5%  

QLD 2024 

82.31% 

2020 (COVID impacted) 

77.71% 

2016 

83.04% 

SA 2022 

32.9%  

2018 

31.6%  

2014 

31.99%  

TAS 2022 (First election with  
compulsory voting) 

84.79%  

2018 

58.72%  

2014 

54.58% 

VIC 2024 

81.46% 

2020 

81.47%  

2016 

72.15%  
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Table 5: Election costs 

Election costs invoiced to Local Governments. 

State Election Year Election Year Election Year 

WA 2023 

postal elections only 

$5.17 per elector  

1,763,392 electors  

(115 districts) 

2021 

postal elections only 

$4.06 per elector  

1,727,712 electors  

(92 districts) 

2019 

postal elections only 

$3.70 per elector  

1,619,431 electors  

(86 districts) 

NSW 2024 

$55.67million  

5,242,086 electors  

(125 councils) 

2021 

$46million (budgeted) 

4,838,137 electors 

(122 councils) 

 

2016/2017 

2017 

$19.17 million 

2.73 million electors 

(45 councils) 

2016 

$14.11 million 

1.97million electors 

(76 councils) 

NT 2025 

NA 

 

2021 

$1,864,193 

142,546 electors 

2017 

$1,593,775 

133,927 electors 

SA 2022 

$8.93million (ex GST) 

$6.93 per elector (ex GST) 

2018 

$6.57million (ex GST) 

$5.41 per elector (ex GST) 

2014 

$4.36million (ex GST) 

$3.77 per elector (ex GST) 

TAS 2022 

voting became compulsory 

$9.32 per elector 

410,975 electors 

2018 

$6.92 per elector 

356,810 electors 

2014 

first all-in all-out 

$5.59 per elector 

375,355 electors 

Note: Data in this table is taken from reports published by the relevant Electoral Commissions.  Due 
to differences in the ways electoral costs are apportioned, a per elector cost is only provided if it 
was reported. Data for QLD and VIC is not clearly discernible in Election Reports, and therefore not 
presented in this table. 
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INFOPAGE 

Operational Area: Governance 

Key Issues: 

Local Governments are requested to provide Council-endorsed 
feedback to inform WALGA’s advocacy on Local Government 
electoral reforms expected to be proposed by the State 
Government, specifically: 

 full spill elections every 4 years; and  
 compulsory voting at Local Government elections 

Action Required: Response to WALGA by 4:00pm Friday 27 March 2026 

WALGA is undertaking sector engagement regarding Local Government electoral reforms 
expected to be proposed by the State Government. 

In June 2025, Hon Hannah Beazley MLA, Minister for Local Government, expressed 
support for a four-year election cycle, citing concerns about voter fatigue and the rising 
costs of conducting biennial elections. These messages were repeated in Minister 
Beazley’s address at WALGA’s 2025 Local Government Convention, which also raised the 
possibility of compulsory voting. These comments have prompted renewed interest and 
discussion across the sector.  

WALGA has contacted both the Department of Local Government, Industry Regulations 
and Safety (LGIRS) and the Minister's office seeking details of any consultation on these 
matters, but no further information has been provided.  

By proactively progressing this consultation, WALGA is seeking to obtain sector feedback 
that will ensure WALGA’s positions reflect the sector’s current views and enable timely, 
well-informed and effective engagement with the anticipated State Government reform 
proposals. 

Attached to this Infopage is a brief Discussion Paper. The Discussion Paper outlines some 
example considerations that Local Governments may choose to address when preparing 
their feedback. It is not intended to present an exhaustive or prescriptive list.  

Local Governments are requested to provide Council endorsed responses to the 
Discussion Paper by 27 March 2026. This feedback will inform an item to be presented to 
State Council. 

For more information, please contact Kirsty Martin on 9213 2051 or Felicity Morris on 9213 
2093. Please send responses to governance@walga.asn.au  

To:  All Local Governments  From: Kirsty Martin,  
  Executive Manager Member Services  

Date:  13 February 2026 
 

Subject:   Sector Consultation – Electoral Reform Discussion Paper 
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8 NOTICE OF MOTIONS/QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 

9 NEW BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE INTRODUCED BY DECISION OF 

THE MEETING 
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10 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 

CLOSURE OF THE MEETING TO DISCUSS CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS UNDER THE PROVISIONS 

OF SECTION 5.23 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995. 

 

 

11 NEXT MEETING 

The next Ordinary Meeting of Council will be held on Thursday, 16 April 2026 at the 

Shire of Laverton Council Chambers, commencing at 5.00pm 

12 CLOSURE OF MEETING 

13 CERTIFICATION 

I, Patrick Hill, hereby certify that the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council 

held on 19 March 2026 are confirmed as a true and correct record, as per the 

Council resolution of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 16 April 2026. 

SIGNED: 
 

DATED:  

 


	table of contents
	OFFICER RECOMMENDATION
	BUSINESS ARISING
	CORRECTIONS
	OFFICER RECOMMENDATION
	BUSINESS ARISING
	CORRECTIONS
	To accept the monthly Financial Report for the period ending 28 February 2026.
	OMC190326.7.1.A Monthly Financial Report for the period ending 28 February 2026
	1.3. Content and intent
	2.7. Role of council
	3.1. General function
	“34. Financial activity statement required each month (Act s. 6.4)
	6.19. Local government to give notice of fees and charges.
	a. 3.57. Tenders for providing goods or services.
	b. 3.58. Disposing of property

	Leadership Objective – Responsible financial management and governance, leading an empowered community.
	The December Budget Review was adopted on 19 February 2026 with all noted changes made. In this section of the report any changes will be noted with reference back to either the statutory or schedules of the reporting attachments. There are currently ...
	CONSULTATION
	Pursuant to Section 5.42 of the Local Government Act 1995, Council has resolved to delegate to the Chief Executive Officer the authority to make payments from the municipal and trust funds.
	As a result of this delegation there is a requirement under the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 – Reg 13(3) for a list of payments to be prepared and presented to Council. The list of accounts paid for the period 1 February 20...
	Reimbursement Applications
	There have been reimbursements of $727.25 claimed for telephone expenses covering the period 02/12/2025 to 01/03/2026 and no leave taken by the Acting Chief Executive Officer during the month of February 2026.
	Reg. 13(3) – A list prepared under sub regulation (1) or (2) is to be presented to council at the next ordinary meeting of the council after the list is prepared; and
	Recorded in the minutes of that meeting.
	4.2.2 Comply with statutory and legislative requirements.
	4.2.2.1 Seek a high level of legislative compliance in organisational practices and effective internal controls.
	Council has no policies in respect to this matter.
	RISK MANAGEMENT
	Council is requested to receive the list of accounts paid by the Acting Chief Executive Officer and the list of any work-related expenses/reimbursements submitted by the Acting Chief Executive Officer.
	STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
	Local Government Act 1995
	The recommendation of this has an estimated cost per person of $4,650.
	Accounts:
	2040118 Travel Expenses
	2040119 Conference Expenses
	STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
	Local Government Act 1995
	The recommendation of this has an estimated cost per person of $6,225.
	Accounts:
	2040118 Travel Expenses
	2040119 Conference Expenses
	1.3. Content and intent
	2.7. Role of council
	3.1. General function
	5.56. Planning for the future

	Civic Leadership Objective - A financially strong and knowledgeable Shire, leading an empowered community
	There are no financial implications to this report.
	OMC190326.7.5.A Tourism Advisory Group Terms of Reference
	STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
	N/A
	Council has no policies in respect to this matter.
	The recommendation of this report has no financial implications for Council that would not be funded in budgets already available. Any significant development of infrastructure would require a budget allocation that would be provided in future bugets ...
	CONSULTATION
	STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS -
	c. 4.5. Frequency of ordinary elections
	d. 4.7. Ordinary elections day usually third Saturday in October
	e. 4.37. New roll for each election
	f. 4.61. Choice of methods of conducting election
	g. .69. How to vote
	h. 2.11. Alternative methods of filling office of mayor or president

	Council has no policies in respect to this matter.
	The recommendation of this report has no financial implications for Council.
	7.7.B InfoPage - Sector Consultation Electoral Reform Discussion Paper.pdf
	Friday


